]COHN A. OPSZEWSKI, JR. C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director
ounty Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 12, 2024

Christopher D. Mudd

Venable, LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Spirit and Intent Determination
Jewish Community Center
3518 Gwynnbrook Avenue
Case No. 1974-0157-X
4t Election District, 3™ Councilmanic District

Dear Mr. Mudd,

This is in reply to your recent letter that was sent to my attention. Based on the
information provided therein and my review of the available zoning records, the
following has been determined:

Provided the proposed pool, pool deck, bathhouse, and equipment shed comply with
the boundaries of these cases and are built in accordance with the red-lined plan, then
the proposed changes on the referenced property will be in the Spirit and Intent of the
BCZR and the Zoning Commissioner’s order in Case No. 1947-0157-X, Case No. 1992-
0309-SPHXA, Case No. 1993-0170-A, Case No. 1997-0492-SHP, Case No. 1999-
0094-SPHA, and Case No. 2007-04750-A

A copy of your request letter, this response, and the revised site plan will be recorded
and made a permanent part of the zoning cases referenced above.

A verbatim copy of this response must be affixed to any building permit site plans prior
to uploading the required documents to the building permit application online portal.

This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County
and State regulations relative to this property.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding
on Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County
expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the
information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

| trust that the information outlined in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not
hesitate to confact me at 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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cdmudd@venable.com

December 9, 2024

Jeffrey Perlow, Supervisor

Office of Zoning Review

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Request for Zoning Spirit and Intent Confirmation
4% Election District, 2" Councilmanic District
Jewish Community Center - 3518 Gwynnbrook Avenue

Dear Mr. Perlow:

I am writing on behalf of The Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore (“AJC”), legal owner of
the above-referenced property (the “Property”), to request confirmation that the described
improvements to the existing Jewish Community Center campus in Owings Mill are within the
“spirit and intent” of the prior granted zoning relief.

By way of background, in the 1970s, AJC purchased a 157+ acre tract (the “Tract”) of land
located northwest of the intersection of Garrison Forest Road and Gwynnbrook Avenue. In
1974, AJC sought and received approval of a zoning special exception on 43 of the acres within
the Tract to be used as “community buildings, swimming pools, and/or other structures or land
uses devoted to civic, social, recreational, or educational uses.” See Case No. 1974-0157-X.

Thereafter, AJC constructed the facility, and it continues to operate the Jewish Community
Center on the Property. The uses and/or facilities have been amended either through zoning
confirmation/spirit and intent letters or subsequent zoning cases. See Case No. 1992-0309-
SPHXA; Case No. 1993-0170-A; Case No. 1997-0492-SHP; Case No. 1999-0094-SPHA; and
Case No. 2007-04750-A and referenced approvals.'

1 Tn 2016, AJC processed a Development Plan for the entire Tract. This plan reflected the then existing conditions
on the campus and on the adjacent Weinberg Village campus. Additionally, the Development Plan reflected the
development of 83+ acres with a single-family residential community. After public hearing, the Development Plan
was approved. A Final Development Plan was also prepared for the area of development.

64327099 v1
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Jeffrey Perlow
December 9, 2024
Page 2

AJC now seeks to make improvements on the western side of the Jewish Community Center
campus within an area that is currently used for recreational purposes. Some portions of this
area have physical improvements (e.g., existing pool, sheds), and others are open areas on which
temporary shade structures have been erected for camp activities or other events. The existing
condition of this area is shown under “Existing Conditions” on the attached Plan to Accompany
Spirit and Intent Letter. The existing improvements include a pool, pool deck, and two sheds.
AJC intends to remove/raze these improvements.

Then, in the same general area, AJC proposes to construct a new pool, pool deck, bathhouse, and
equipment shed as shown under “Proposed Conditions™ on the attached plan. There is currently
no bathhouse to serve the pool. The lack of a bathhouse means that swimmers must enter the
main building to use the facilities. The need for a bathhouse has long been recognized.

As indicated above, the proposed improvements would be constructed within an area currently
used for recreational purposes. These improvements would be solely for the use of the members
and camp-goers of the Community Center and are consistent with the relief granted in Case No.
1974-0157-X and subsequent cases. The improvements will respect the established forest
conservation easement and would be well-buffered from adjacent properties by the existing trees
within that easement.

By way of this letter, I am seeking confirmation that the proposed improvements would be
considered to be within the spirit and intent of the relief granted in the prior zoning cases and that
AJC would be permitted to move forward to permitting without the need to seek additional
zoning relief. I have included a check in the amount of $200.00, made payable to Baltimore
County, Maryland, to cover the administrative fee associated with this request.

If you have any questions about this request, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Clacshepler P,
Christopher D. Mudd i
Enclosure

64327099 vi
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Baltimore County, Maryland 09/03/2024
Ref. Invoice. # Invoice Date Description Amount Paid
083024PAMO1 08/30/2024 AJC/Gwynnbrook - Filing fee for Spirit & Intent Letter. 200.00
Check Total: 200.00
VENABLELLP ® 750E. Pratt Street Suite 300 ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 F 546268
Baltimore County, Maryland 09/03/2024 Vendor #: 3094
Ref. # Invoice. # Invoice Date Description Amount Paid
200.00

083024PAMO1 08/30/2024 AJC/Gwynnbrook - Filing fee for Spirit & Intent Letter.

Check Total: 200.00



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Garrison Forest Road, 30' N of
Walnut Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue)
* OF
4™ Election District
2" Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Associated Jewish Charities * Case No. 07-475-A
of Baltimore
Petitioner *
* * £ 3 * E ¥ ¥ %* * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for
considerati;ﬁn of a Petition for Vanance filed by Mark Smolarz, on behalf of the owner of the
subject property, Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, by and through its attorneys, David
H. Karceski, Esquire and Michael H Davis, . Esquire with Venable LLP. As originally filed, the
Petitioner soughtl variance relief from Section 450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an identification sign with a sign face area of 89.33 square feet in lieu of the
permitted 25 square feet, and to allow a sign height of 8§ feet in lieu of the permitted 6 feet. At
the hearing, the Petitioner amended its site plan and request to reflect a reduction in size of the
proposed sign from 89.33 to 69 square feet and also withdrew its request for the height variance
from the permitted 6 six feet. The subject property anci amended relief requested are more
particularly described on the redlined site plan, which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 2 .

The initial hearing in this matter commenced on July 3, 2007, at which time Venable LLP
entered its appearance on behalf of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore. The petition was
originally filed by the law firm of Kramon & Graham, P.A. and its attorney, Jeffrey Scherr,

Esquire. At the onset of the public hearing, Mr, Karceski informed those in attendance that an
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amended petition for variance would be filed with a new plan depicting a revised sign detail.
Teresa Moore, Executive Director for the Valleys Planning Council, and Jerry Focas, Esquire,
for the Worthington Park Community Association, discussed their concerns with Mr. Karceski
following Petitioner’s request for a contiﬁuance. The property was again posted and a [etter from

this Zoning Commissioner, dated October 11, 2007, was forwarded to all parties who attended

the July s5th hearing notifying them of the continued hearing date of November 30, 2007.
Appearing Iin support of the request were David H. Karceski, Esquire and Michael H. Davis,
Esquire, representing the Petitioner and its representative Ben Gershowitz, Director of Facilities;
appearing as an expert witness on behalf of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore was
Richard E. Matz, a professional engineer with Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., the engineering firm
that prepa;ed the original site plan and redlined site plan.

Michael R. McCann, Esquire represented nearby neighbors who appeared as Protestants
in this matter namely, Sarah Eastman, Karen Luchinsky, Leila Hardy, and Suzanne Knable.
Nathan Rogow, also residing in close proximity, appeared as an interested person. It is to be
noted that a signed petition as well as individual letters were received from residents in the area
expressing opposition to the request and received collectively as Protestants’ Exhibit 7.
Individual Protestants’ letters and their testimony at the public hearing in this case can be
summarized by the following list of concerns: (1) a sign at the property’s entrance onto (arrison
Forest Road should be ground-lit rather than the panels of the sign being internally illuminated,;
(2) the size of the sign and its brick construction may not be “in keeping” with other freestanding
signs in the area; and (3) the sign should not have a “commercial” or “urban” appearance. In

summary, these residents prefer a sign that will “blend in” with their surrounding communities.

It is important to note that property owner letters submitted were based on the petition and site




plan originally filed in this case as opposed to the amended redlined plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2}
that now complies with the applicable sign height limitation of 6 feet and reduces the sign’s total
sign face area by approximately 20 square feet. Given the location of the residential
neighborhoods in which the Protestants reside, I do not take lightly their concerns or their request
that the proposed sign be appropriately designed in the context of the subject property’s
surroundings.

Tes;timony and evidence revealed that the overall subject property is irregularly shaped
and consists of more than 150 acres of land, split-zoned D.R.1, D.R.16, and OR-1. The property,
known to the surrounding communities as the “Harry and Janette Weinberg Campus,” 1s home to
multiple separate and distinct operations, ranging from the Jewish Community Center and pre-
school ac{ivities, athletic fields for field hockey, etc., a performing arts center — the Gordon
Center with 300 seats, and Weinberg Village (senior housing) consisting of four buildings with a
fifth structure under construction. These uses are surrounded by Gwynnbrook Avenue o the
south, Walnut Avenue to the north, and Garrison Forest Road to the east, with Owings Mills
Boulevard just 1/2 mile from the site in the Owings Mills area of the County. Vehicular access
to this 150+ acre property and the multiple uses located on it is by way of two County public
roadways, Gwynnbrook Avenue and Garrison Forest Road. A private road shown on Petitioner’s
Exhibit No. 2, known as “Associated Way,” cuts through the property and connects to these two
public roadways at the southern and northeastern portions of the campus. A review of
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2: (a) shows the location of the varicus uses on the property, (b)
indicates the location of the existing vehicular entrance onto Garrison Forest Road, (¢) confirms
that the on-site uses are setback a significant distance from Garrison Forest Road, and (d)

demonstrates that this setback is generous enough for the property’s own private road,
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Associated Way, to run between Garrison Forest Road to all of the property’s existing
improvements.

The campus now benefits from a freestanding identification sign installed at its
Gwynnbrook Avenue entrance. The purpose of this existing sign is to make clear that all of the
campus’ uses, including the Weinberg Village, Jewish Community Center, and Gordon Center
for Performing Arts, may be accessed by way of Gwynnbrook Avenue. For this same purpose,
in the instant case, Petitioner now requests approval to install a second freestanding identification
sign at the opposite end of this 150+ acre property in the location of the campus’ existing
Garrison Forest Road entrance. This sign will also provide direction to vehicles entering the
campus from Garrison Forest Road to the property’s uses not visible from this roadway. The

location proposed for this sign is shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2 at the connection of

Associated Way to Garrison Forest Road and is labeled “PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION” on
the site plan.

No County agencies issued any negative Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments
in this case with regard this Petition for Variance. The Bureau of Development Plans Review
submitted a ZAC comment, dated May 3, 2007, indicating that 1t had no comments and later
1ssued an updated ZAC comment, dated September 17, 2007, to ensure that the sign location will
not reduce site distance at this existing access point location, which I will make a condition of
my approval. Additionally, the Office of Planning issued a ZAC comment offering 1ts opinton
that the proposed sign “is well within the character of the establishment and would add aesthetic
value to the premises.” 1 should note that Planning’s comment is dated May 15, 2007, and,
therefore based upon the review of an even larger 89.33 square foot sign detail filed with the sign

plan originally filed in this case. As indicated above, the Petitioner has since reduced the height
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and overall size of the proposed sign from 89.33 total square feet to 69 square feet, which 1s a 20
square foot reduction. No other County agencies provided me with ZAC comments in opposition

to Petitioner’s requested sign variance.

The testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner indicates that the specific need for the h
variance is generated by the uniqueness of the subject property. As mentioned above, the overall
property is comprised of more than 150 acres of land split-zoned three different zoning
classifications. A review of Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2 reveals, not only the irregular shape of the
property and its split-zoning, but that, due to its large size, the campus has extensive frontage on
both surrounding roadways. It is this extensive road frontage, in combination with the irregular
configuration of Gwynnbrook Avenue and Garrison Forest Road around the site and the resultant
limited visibility into the property, that further contribute to the uniqueness of this property.

I ﬁlrther find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner. The portion of the
property on which the signage is proposed is zoned D.R.1. Section 450.4 of the Zoning
Regulations permits certain uses to install a freestanding identification sign up to 6 feet in height
with a sign face area not to exceed 25 square feet per side in any zoning classification, including
the D.R.1 zone. One reading of the applicable sign regulation is that each separate and distinct
use on a property is entitled to its own freestanding identification sign not to exceed the
requirements listed above, 6 feet in height and 25 square feet per side. This reading of the
Zoning Regulations was offered in the expert opinion of Mr. Matz, Petitioner’s engineer.
Although this Commission was not asked to address the permissibility of allowing separate signs
for separate uses, based on the testimony of Mr. Gershowitz, these uses do appear to be separate

and distinct operations entitled to individual signs. Nevertheless, Petitioner, as Mr. Gershowitz




testified, elected not erect separate identification signs for each use but chose instead to combine
multiple uses onto one sign. Therefore, the request before me 1s for one sign, larger in size than
the 25 square feet permitted, that would respect the 6 foot height limitation also provided in
Section 450.4. If | were to strictly apply the pertinent identification sign regulation, the multiple
uses on Petitioner’s property would either be forced to obtain permits for individual signs or all
be displayed on a single, 25 square foot sign not large enough to safely and adequately 1dentify
their presence on the property to passing motorists, Petitioner would, therefore, experience a
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship, if I were to deny the requested variance. .

Having considered all of the evidence and testimony on this petition, [ am persuaded to
grant the réquested Petition for Variance. Based on my review of the amended site plan, 1 find
the requiréments of B.C.Z.R. Section 307.1 to be satisfied. Again, I do understand and
appreciate the concerns of the surrounding residential neighbors and will impose certain
conditions to my order to ensure that the proposed sign is tastefully designed and, at the same
time, appropriate in size to identify the multiple uses located on the property. Installation of a
single sign with the proper conditions regarding the size of the sign face area, the sign’s
appearance, and the manner in which it will be illuminated will ensure that the sign will have
absolutely no adverse impact on the surrounding properties; rather the ability to properly 1dentify
the multiple on-site uses in a tasteful manner should actually provide a benefit to the general
public. To this end, my approval imposes three conditions that (1) will further limit the size of
the sign face area to 60 square feet, (2) will not permit the sign to be internally illuminated, and
(3) at the Protestants’ request, require that the sign be clad primarily in stone on its front face and
two sides. This variance, as originally filed, was for an 89 square foot sign so further reducing

the face area of the sign to 60 square feet will result in a sign 29 square feet smaller in size than




the original application. With these conditions imposed, the sign at the location shown on
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2 will, in my judgment and based on the testimony and evidence offered
in this case, have no adverse impact on the surrounding residential area.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, public hearing on this Petition

health, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this

)‘ day of June, 2008, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
450.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an identification sign
with a sign face area of 60 square feet, at the location shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The sign face area for this freestanding sign shall be limited to no more than 60 square
feet. A site plan with a revised sign detail incorporating the changes imposed by this

Order shall be filed as part of the sign permit application with a copy provided to counsel
for Protestants.

2. The front face of the sign, not including the sign panels to be installed on the sign’s front
face for the uses on the property, and the two sides of this freestanding sign shall be clad
primarily in stone. No brick may be used for the sign’s front face or its two sides.

3. The sign may be illuminated by light fixtures installed at ground level around the base of
the sign rather than by internal illumination of the sign’s panels.

4. Petitioner’s compliance with the September 17, 2007 Bureau of Development Plans
Review ZAC comment.

5. Petitioner may apply for sign permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.




Any appeal of this decision shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code
Section 32-3-401.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN [I]
County Executive June 24, 2008 Zoning Commissioner

David Karceski, Esquire
Michael H, Davis, Esquire
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
“W/S of Garrison Forest Road, 30" N of Walnut Avenue

(3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue)

4™ Election District - 2" Council District
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore - Petitioner
Case No. 07-475-A

Dear Messrs. Karceski and Davis:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petition for
Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

:I In the event any part'}) finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an
appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office gf 887-3391.

Zoning Commaussioner
WIW.dlw for Baltimore County
c Ben Gershowitz, Director of Facilities, Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,

L 5750 Park Heights Avenue, Baitimore, MD 21215
 Mark Smolarz, Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, 101 W. Mount Royal Avenue,
Baitimore, MD 21201 | .
Richard E. Matz, P.E. & David Loewy, Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue,
Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209
Michael R. McCann, Esquire, 118 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
Sarah Eastman, 533 Garrison Forest Road, Owings Mills, MD Z11 17
Karen Luchinsky, 10 Valleys Crest Court, Owings Milis, MD 21117
Leila & Ridgely Hardy, 12330 Garrison Forest Road, Owings Mills, MD 21117
Suzanne Knable, 1 Houndstooth Court, Owings Mills, MD 21117
Nathan Rogow, 3422 Old Wainut Avenue, Owings Mills, MD 21117 |
Jerry D. Focas, Esquire, Jensen, Hassani & Focas, P.A., 22 West Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 606, Towson, MD 21204-5005
Teresa Moore, Valleys Planning Council, P.O, Box 5402, Towson, MD 21204
People's Counsel; File; Bireau of Development Plans Review

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www. baltimorecountymd.gov




Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at__3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue
which is presently zoned D.R. 1

This Petition shall bo filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s; of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part of thereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached.

- Of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty) -

To be presented at hearing.

Property to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the 2oning law for Battimare County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

. _ Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/L essee: Legal Ownery(s):

Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore  Mark Smolarz

Name - Type or Print Name — Type or Print
r _ %

Signature | | Signature |

Adtiress. Telephone No. Name -~ Type um ;

City | State  2ip Code Signature .

Attorney For Petitioner: 101 West Mount_ft_ayal Avenue /7//0 v 7 Z’ 7'" % 2‘8
Address, Telephone No.
Baltimore _ Md 21201
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

_Kramon & Graham, P.A. - Richard E. Matz, P.E.

Company B COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC )
One South Street, Suite 2600 410-752-6030 _ 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G 410-653-3838
Atidress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
_Baltimore L _ MD - 21202 Baltimore MD 21209
Cily State  Zip Code City State  Zip Code
. OFFICE USE ONLY
Case No. O 7~ 4785 ~A ESTIMATED LEN6TH OF HEARING
T UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
W M‘Eﬁ R Y g m w:eud By SF Dafe_ﬂ:ﬂ_‘_‘_&j_z_

e A e Date ,._;,,z&_ﬂg

e N i e o
By
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VARIANCE PETITION ATTACHMENT - 3506 GWYNNBROOK AVENUE
(Garrison Forest Road at Associated Way)

From Section 450.4, BCZR, to permit.an identification sign of 55 square feet in area in
lieu of 25 square feet, and to permit a height of 8 feet in lieu of 6 feet.
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VARIANCE PETITION ATTACHMENT -- 3506 GWYNBROOK AVENUE
(Garrison Forest Road at Assoctated Way)?

74

From Section 450.4, BCZR, to permit an identification sign of 89.33 square feet in area

In licu of 25 square feet, a | j s

it
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers = Surveyors ¢ Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER, WEINBERG CAMPUS
3506 GWYNNBROOK AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the west side of Garrison Forest Road, which is of
varying width, at a distance of 30 feet north of Walnut Avenue, which is of
varying width; thence the following courses and distances:

S 24°06'13" E, 65.70 ft.;

S 11°32'59" E, 479.00 f1.;

S 19°64'04" E, 202.43 ft.;

S 22°16'27" E, 265.54 ft.;

S 05%5'44" E, 269.12 ft.;

S 01°44'16” E, 930.68 ft.;

S 06°48'57" W, 336.49 ft.;

S 11°30'39" W, 242.24 ft.;

S 73°00'48” W, 267.51 ft.;

S 62°16'30" W, 547.96 fi.;

S 61°57°'47" W, 1226.20 ft.;

S 67°57'35" W, 104.86 ft.;

S 77°05°00" W, 356.56 fi.;

N 10°46°39" W, 2284 .17 ft.;

N 59°43'21" E, 911.89 ft.;

S 71°46°40" E, 569.64 ft.;

N 17°32'20" E, 1683.13 ft.;

S 78°27°40" E, 410.56 ft.; thence
S 38°54'24" E, 248.86 ft. to the Point of Beginning

As recorded in Deed Liber 9698, Folio 33, and containing 99.436 acres. Also
known as #3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue and located in the 4" Election District, 2™

Counciimanic District.

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953

415




BALTIMORE COUNTY

e —

M ARYLAND

August 29, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCOQ, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  Developmen: Momaperen

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-475-A

3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue

Wiside of Garrison Forest Road at a distance of 30 feet north of Walnut Avenue
4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

—

Vaniance to permit an identification sign of 89.33 square feet in area in lieu of 25 square feet.
and to permit a height of 8 feet in lieu of 6 feet,

Hearing: Wedhesday, October 10, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A ...

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim o

(. Jeffrey Scherr, Kramon & Graham, One South Street. Ste. 2600, Baltimore 21202
Mark Smolarz, 101 West Mount Royal Avenue, Baltimore 21201
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209
David Karceski, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY,SEPTEMBER 25, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391

Director’s Office | County Office Building
I11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 } Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue; W/S Garrison -
Forest Rd, 30° N Walnut Avenue A ZONING COMMISSIONER
4" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s) Associated Jewish Charities™ FOR

of Baltimore, Mark Smolarz - |
S Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

*  07-475-A
* % * * * * * * * % # * k
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and documentation filed in the case.
i«%‘c 0. Mo Lamnuitan
-. TER

MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(000S. Duclin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

~ Deputy People’s Counsel
RECEIVED Old Courthouse, Room 47
A00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2183

4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4" day of May, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance wa$ mailed Richard E. Matz, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835 Smith Avenue,
Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209 and Jeffrey Scherr, Esquire, Kramon & Graham, P.A. One South

Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

K&dmw( &mmmwd

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M A R.Y LAND :
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

October 2, 2007

Jeffrey Scherr, Esquire
Kramon & Graham, P.A.

One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, MD 21202

Dear Mr. Scherr:
RE: Case Number: 07-475-A, 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 17,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the revised plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali
revised comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but
to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of
plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, _
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures
C People's Counsel
Mark Smolarz 101 West Mount Royal Avenue B8altimore 21201
Richard Matz Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore

21209
David Karceski Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204
Miscellancous Permit & License Processing } County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 | Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone 410-887-3616} Fax 410-887-4578 | Animal Licenses 410-887-3630

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 3, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management ’

FROM: = Dennis A. Ke%y, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
- For May 7, 2007
ftem Nos. OM?W 477, 478, 479, 480,
481, 482, 483, 4847486, and 487

| The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:¢lw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-05032007.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 17, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kenn: edy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 17, 2007
Item No, (07-475

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The location of the sign must be adjusted so that sight distance is not reduced
from what it is now,

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 07-475-09172007.doc
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State Hi way

Administration

Maryland Departmeant of Transpmaﬂan

Martn O Malley, Governor
Agthony (. Brown. Lr. Governor

John B Porcari. Secrergry
el ) Pedersen, Adnrinistrator

Date: Sepy. 10.20C7

Ms. Kristen Matthews “ RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of ftem No. 7-475 - A
Permits and Development Management 550 (= TWYNN &R ank” A‘qwu -
County Office Building, Room 109

. r,

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank vou for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State rcadway and is not
aftfected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem NoO.7 476 .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly ycrurs

Melad)

éSteven [2. Foster, Chief |
ﬁ Enginecering Access Permits
Pivision

SDF/MB

My telephone number/tol-free number i
Marvland Relav Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1 8007332738 Suatewide Toll Free

Streer Address: TOT North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 316 343 0300+ www.marviandroads.com

S T




. Baltimore County

Fire Department

J.-‘

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Road
700 East Joppa Roa John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 11l May 4,2007
Mail Stop #110%

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
‘Distribution Meeting Of: April 30, 2007
 Item Number:'474hf35ﬁ477 and 479 through 487

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s} have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below .are applicable and reqguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.

Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ()443-829-294¢
MS-1102F '

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Printect on Recycted Papar




John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil 1. Pedersen, Administraror

“. :"-. :
Martin O'Malley, Governor Stalte O
Anthony G. Brown, Lr. Governor y
Admipistration

Maryland Department of Transpartation

Date: ‘A'Pﬂ. A 3D‘ 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 724745 A
Permits and Development Management | 350 6 Garynn®roo X Avenve
County Office Building, Room 109 L&’-‘-a aatetJewen hazimes
Towson, Maryland 21204 pF BavTimorze

Naciawc B

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available informatios this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of [tem No.7-A7TS A..

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbatiley@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

!

A Steven D. Foster, Chief

n Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300

- www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 15, 2007 i
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning E @ E E VE

SUBJECT: 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue MAY 1 7 200 [

INFORMATION: =) AR

Item Number: |

Petitioner:

Zoning: -' DR 1

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. After reviewing the site plan and
elevation drawings, this office is of the opinion that the proposed sign is well within the character of the
establishment and would add aesthetic value to the premises.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-
3430.

Reviewed by:

4

g

Division Chief: o S ALY

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\ZAC\7-475.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: -; File DATE: July S, 2007

FROM:  William J. Wiseman, III
é Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue
- W/side of Garrison Forest Road, 30' N of Walnut Avenue
4™ Election District ~ 2™ Council District
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore - Legal Owner
Case No. 07-475-A

As the record of this case will disclose, the Venable, LLP law firm (Michael H. Davis,
Esq. and David H. Karceski, Esq.) entered their appearance in this case on July 5, 2007 having
been retained by the Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore in lieu of the law firm of Kramon
& Graham, P.A. and its attorney, Jeffrey Scherr, Esq. that filed the subject variance petition. Mr.
Karceski informed those 1n attendance that an amended petition for variance would be filed and a
new site plan depicting a changed signage package for this property. Teresa Moore of the Valleys
Planning Council and Jerry Focas, Esq. of the Worthington Park Community Park Association
discussed concerns with Mr. Karceski following his Motion for a Continuance, which was
granted. Mr. Karceskli is to retain the same case number, amend the petition and site plan, re-post
the property and obtain a new hearing date.

As no testimony was taken, this matter may be reassigned to either the Zoning
Commissioner or the Deputy Zoning Commissioner at the time of the next public hearing.

WIW.dlw

C % Matthews
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7-5-07
PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue
W/S of Garrison Forest Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
30’ North of Walnut Avenue
4" Election Distreit * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2" Councilmanic District

* Case No.: 07-475-A
Associated Jewish Charities

of Baltimc_}re *
Petitioner *
e % * e * * % % * * K *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of Michael H. Davis and David H. Karceski as

counsel for the Petitioner in the above-captioned case.

David H. Karceski

Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue

P. O. Box 5517

Towson, Maryland 21285-5517
(410) 494-6200

Attorneys for Petitioner

TO1DOCSY/DHKO1/#247626
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The Valleys Planning Council, Inc.

207 Courtiand Avenuc, Towson, Maryland 21204
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5402, Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
Phone: 410 337-6877. Fax: 410 2906-5409
i
June 27, 2007

William J. Wiseman, ]I
Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson MD 21204

| RE: Case# 7-475-A

Dear Commissioner Wiseman:

[ am writing to6 express opposition to the variance request to allow a larger-than-permitted sign at
the entrance of the Associated Jewish Charities site. The organization seeks to place signs at
both entrances, one on Gwynnbrook Avenue and one on Garrison Forest Road.

Garrison Forest Road is the dividing line between the rural and urban sections of the county. As
such, our members feel strongly that the rural feel should be maintained to the greatest extent
possible along Garrison Forest Road. I have received nurmerous calls from area residents who
voiced concerns about any sign at the Garrison Forest entrance, and strong opposition to a large,
commercial-looking sign. The sign as proposed significantly exceeds the county’s gstablished
standards, and the VPC therefore asks that, in light of the rural character, the variance request be
denied. A smaller, less-elaborate sign could serve the purpose, stay within the bounds of the
regulations, and better fit in with the neighborhood.

Thank you for considering our position on this matier.

Sincerely,

Teresa Moore
Executive Director
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYL AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. T R irecior
County Executive %BTg%ggﬁith%ﬁ%gm and
Development Management

David Karceski
Michael Davis
Venabie, LLLP

210 Aliegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Messrs. Karceski & Davis:

RE: Case 07-475-A. 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on July 21, 2008 from Michael McCann. All materials relative to the case have
been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney ot
record, i is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180.

Singerely, |

%7140 o
Timothy Kotroco

Director

TK:kim

c: Willam J. Wiseman Ill, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel .
See Attached transmittal

E@EW]E

SEP 17 2008

- BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS

Zomng Review | County Office Building
I11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3(48
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Requested: September 22, 2008

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 07-475-A

R
3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue L

A" ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 7/21/2008

ATTACHMENT ~ (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATIQON****

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
| Administrator

CASE NO.: 07-475-A
LEGAL OWNER: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Thls IS to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted consplcuously on the property
located at:

3506 GWYNNBROOK AVENUE
W/SIDE OF GARRISON FOREST RD., 30’ N WALNUT AVE-

Ll e e R R R R R ) R R R e B B 3 3 8 7 ) B N 3 3 § F FE B 3 J§ L L N 3 3 L F _§ J J B L B 4 3§ 1 _§ e g g e S s e e

The sign was posted on /- 2 S , 2008.

(Slgnature of Sign Poster)

DAY 0/'\/5;&6

(Print Name)




GENERAL NOTES

1. ONNER: :

ASSOCIATED JENSH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE
101 MT. ROYAL AVENUE

BALTIMORE, MDD 21201

2. SITE PATA

TAX ACCOUNT NO. -~ 0416075025
DEED REFERENCE - 96€48/23
TAX MAP NO. 44, PARCEL 247
SITE AREA - 59,4362 AC.

3. ZONED DR-1 DR-16 AND OR-1, ZONING MAP NO. 4683 AND 56B1

4. EXISTING AND PROPOSED USE: COMMUNITY CENTER AND SENIOR HOUSING

5. THIS SITE 1S NOT IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

6. THERE ARE 100-YEAR FLOODPLAINS ON THIS SITE. FLOODPLAIN AREAS ARE NOT IN THE
VICINITY OF THE PROPOSED SIGN. a

= THIS SITE IS NOT IN A HISTORIC SITE OR DISTRICT.

8. ZONING HISTORY: [SEE BELOW]

4. DEVELOPMENT HISTORY: [SEE BELOW]

ZONING HISTORY.

1.

2
ol

O2-05-14: SPECIAL EXCEFPTION FOR A COMMUNITY BUILIING, POOL. &HD/OR.-Q'H-}ER
STRUCTURE OR LAND USE DEVOTED TO CIVIGC, SOCIAL RECREATION AND EDUCATION USES AND
A SPECIAL. EXCEFPTION FOR A NURSERY BGHGGI_. &RMTED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER.

ZONING CASE #92-309-5PHXA: IT 15 ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY, THIS 14TH DAY OF APRIL, 1942, THAT A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 418.1.8
OF THE B.C.ZR. TO PERMIT TRO DIRECTIONAL OR INFORMATIONAL SIGNS OF 122 SQFT. TOTAL
(ONE SIGN INITH 40 SQ.FT. AND ONE SIGN WITH 32 SQFT.) IN LIE) OF THE PERMITTED 25 SQ.FT,,
BE AND |5 HEREBY GRANTED AND, IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED THAT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL

. EXCEPTION TO PERMIT COMMUNITY BUILIDINGS, INCLUDING SNIMMING POOLS, A VOLLEYBALL

COURT, ATHLETIC FIELDS, A THEATER BUILDING, A NURSERY SCHAOOL., AND OTHER SIMILAR,-
CVIC, SOCIAL, RECREATIONAL AND/OR. EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS AND USES, ALL IN
ACCORDANCE NITH PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT NO. 1, BE AND IS HEREDY GRANTED® AND IT 15
FURTHER ORDERED THAT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TQ AMEND THE ORDER N
ZONING CASE NO. T4-157-X TO NO. T4-15T-X, MORIFY THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SPECIAL
EXCEPTION GRANTED IN CASE NO. T4-157-X, TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL USES, EXFANSION AND
IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SUBLJECT SITE, BOTH COMPLETED AND PROPOSEL, AD SHONN ON

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT NG. 1, NHICH 1S INCORPORATED KEREIN AND MADE A PART HERECF, BE
AND 1S HEREBY GRANTED. =

3 CASE HRA-110-A: [T 15 ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THIS

12TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1993, THAT A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS 409.6.A.2 AND 409.6.A4 OF

k
L




1 v OR-05-T4: SPECIAL EXCEFPTION FOR A COMMUNITY BUILDING, FPOCL ANDY/ GRGTHER
STRUCTURE OR LAND USE DEVOTED TO CIVIC, SOCIAL RECREATION AND EDVCATION USES AND
A SPECIAL EXCEFPTION FOR A NURSERY SCHOOL GRANTED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER.

2. ZONING CASE #42-309-5PHXA: IT 15 ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER. FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY, THIS 14TH DAY OF APRIL, 1942, THAT A YARIANCE FROM SECTION 418.16
OF THE B.C.ZR. TO PERMIT TNO DIRECTIONAL OR INFORMATIONAL SIENS OF 122 SAFT TOTAL

(ONE SIGN NITH 40 SQFT. AND ONE SIGN WITH 22 SQRFT.) IN LIEY OF THE PERMITTED 25 SQ.FT.
BE AND (S HEREBY GRANTED AND, iT 15 FURTHER ORDERED THAT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL

. EXCEPTION TO PERMIT COMMUNITY BUILDINGS, INCLUDING SHIMMING POOLS, A VOLLETEALL
COURT, ATHLETIC FIELDS, A THEATER BUILDING, A NURSERY SCHOOL, AND OTHER SIMILAR
CIVIC, SOCIAL, RECREATIONAL AND/OR: EDUCATIONAL BULDINGS AND USES, ALL IN
ACCORDANCE WTH PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT NO. 1, BE AND (5 HEREBY GRANTED® AND IT 15
FURTHER ORDERED THAT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO AMEND THE ORDER IN
ZONING CASE NO. T4-157-X TO NO. 74-187-X, MODIFY THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SPECIAL

EXCEFPTION GRANTED IN CASE NO. 14-15T-X, TO APPROVE ADDITIONAL USES, EXPANSION AND
IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SUBJECT SITE, BOTH COMPLETED AND PROPOSED, AS SHONN ON

FPETITIONER'S EXHIBIT NO. 1, WHICH IS INCORFORATED HEREIN AND MADE A F'ART HERECF, BE
AND 1S HEREBT CRANTED.

3. CASE #43-110-A: [T 1S ORDERED BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY THIS
12TH DAY OF JANUARY, 19493, THAT A VARIANCE FROM SECTIONS 404.6.A4.2 AND 404.6 A4 OF

THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS (B.C.ZR.) TO PERMIT 324 F‘ARHNG SFPACES, IN
LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 434, BE AND 1S HEREBY GRANTED.

4. SPIRIT AND INTENT LETTER FOR CASE #A2-309-SPHXA AND $a42-110-A: ON MARCH 21, 1464, A
SPIRIT AND? INTENT REQUEST NAS AFPROVED BY JOHN L. LEWIS. THE FOLLOAING 15 THE
CONTENT OF THE APPROVAL LETTER: THE 24 FT. X 60 FT. BUILDING ADDITION WITH FOUR
PROPOSED PARKING SPACES (AS SUBSEQUENTLY DISCUSSED WITH DEVELOFER'S ENGINEER ON
MARCH B0, 1994) [© AFFPROYED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT-AND INTENT OF THE AFPFROVED
ZONING PLANGS. REVISED PLANS APPROVED MARCH 20, 1944, PLANS "A" AND "B" IN CASE
NUMBERS A2-809-SFPHXA AND 93-170-A HAVE BEEN APPROVED.

5. CASE ¥9-d4-oFHA: [T IS ORDERED BY THE DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE
COUNTY THIS 28RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 1948, THAT THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING TO
APPROVE AN AMENDMENT T THE PREVICUSLY APPROVED SITE PLAN IN CASE NO.
q2-BOG-SFPHXA TQ REFLECT THE FPROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO CONFIRM THAT THE 233
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE COMMUNITY BULDINGS OR

| . OTHER STRUCTURES DEVOTED TO CIVIC, SOCIAL, RECREATIONAL AND/CR: EDUCATIONAL USES,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 409.6.A OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
i (BLCLZ R AND TO AMEND THE PARIKING WARANCE SRANTED N PRIOR: CASE.NO. 63-170-A, IN
ACCORDANCE WTH PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 1, BE AND 15 HEREBY GRANTED AND, iT 1S FURTHER.

ORDERED THAT THE FPETITION FOR THE VARIANCE SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE B.C.ZR. AS
FOLLONS: 1) FROM SECTION 450.4.E TO PERMIT EXISTING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS OF 41 SQ.FT.
(SIGN A) AND 36 SQFT. (SIGN ) IN LIEU OF THE MAXIMUM ALLONED 25 SQRFT.: 2) FROM
SECTION 450.4.F TO PERMIT THNO EXISTING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS (SIGNS A AND D) TO BE
LOCATED ALONG ONE FRONTAGE: 3) FROM SECTION 450.4.6 TO FERMIT EXSTING
IDENTIFICATION SIGN HEIGHTS OF. T-&" (SIGNS A AND D) AND &'-8" (iGN BJ IN LIEU OF THE
MAXIMUM ALLONED 6' FOR EACH® AND FROM SECTION 450.4.6 TO PERMIT AN EXISTING

CHANGEABLE COPY SiEGN HEIGHT OF £'-2" IN LIEY OF THE MAXIMUM ALLONED &' (SIGN C), IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 1, BE AND I HEREBY GRANTED,

5. ON FEBRUARY 6, 2007, THE ZONING COFFICE APPROVED A SPIRIT AN INTENT REQUEST FOR
CASE NQ. 98-94-SPHA, TO REPLACE THE FOUR. EXISTING FREESTANDING SIGNS AT THE
GINYNNBROOK ROAD ENTRANCE NITH ONE FREESTANDING SIGN HAVING A TOTAL SIGN AREA
OF 55 SGUARE FEET AND A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF T-6". THE REQUEST FOR A SECOND
FREESTANDING SIGN AT THE GARRISON FOREST ROAD/ASSOCIATED NAY ENTRANCE NAS
DETERMINED TO BE A MATERIAL CHANGE TO THE SITE PLAN REQUIRING A NEW YARIANCE.

DEVELOPMENT HRISTORY

A CREG PLAN NAS APPROVED ON 11729790 (PDM NO.. V=246,

A DEVELOPMENT PLAN WNAS AFPPROVED ON 12/10/92 (#92243Z)

A DRC LIMITED EXEMPTION WAS AFPROVED ON 5/6/96 (FOS066T)

A DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APFROVED ON 10/20/97 (#OS066E)

A DRC REFINEMENT WNAS APPROVED ON 8/3/498 (#OS03DA)

A DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON 1/26/03 (PDM NO. V-398)

A FIRST AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APFPROVED ON S/2/032 (RCS0O5032E)

A SECOND AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON &/12/04 (#0405048)
A THIRD AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON S5/2/06 (FO31306B)




GF 55 SGUMNRE FEET AND A MAXIMUM HEIGOH T O T=0". 't ik ISEGUED T LIS A DA s

T FREESTANDING SIGN AT THE GARRISCON FOREST ROAD/ASSOCIATED NAY ENTRANCE WAS
DETERMINED TO BE A MATERIAL. CHANGE TC THE SITE PLAN REQUIRING A NEW VARIANCE.

DEYELOPMENT HISTORY

- A CRG PLAN WAS APPROVED ON 11729090 (PDM NO. V-346),
A DEVELOPMENT PLAN WAS APPROVED OR 12/10/42 (#92243Z)
A DRC LIMITED EXEMPTION NAS APPROVED ON 5/6/96 (#OS066E)
A DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON 10/20/97 (ROS066E)
A DRC REFINEMENT NAS APPROVED ON 8/3/68 (80803BA)
A DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON 1/26/03 (PDM NO. IV-398)
A FIRST AMENDED: DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON 5/24/03 (#050503E)
A SECOND AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN WAS APPROVED ON 8/12/04 ($0405048).

A THIRD AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PLAN NAS APPROVED ON 5/2/06 (#0313068)

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE PETITION

3506 GWYNNBROOK AVENUE
9ND COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT/4TH ELECTION DISTRICT

'BALTIMORE COUNTY; MARYLAND
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204

- 410-887-3180
FAX. 410-887-3182

November 17, 2008

Michael R. McCann Esquirc
MICHAEL R. McCANN, P.A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
- Legal Qwner /Petitioner

Case No. 07-745-A /Order of Dismussal of Petition

Dear Mr. McCann:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Disnussal of Petition issued this date by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above-captioned matter in which the subject Petition has been

withdrawn and dismissed.

Very truly yours, /3 ) /
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

C: Greater Greenspring Association, Inc.
Leila Hardy
David Karceski, Esquire

Michael H. Davis, Esquire
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
Ben Gershowitz, Director of Facilities
Mark Smolarz
Richard E. Matz /Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Teresa Moore /Valleys Planning Council  Sarah Eastman
Karen Luchinsky Suzanne Knable
Nathan Rogow Jerry Focas
Office of People’s Counsel
William J. Wiseman Iil /Zoning Conmumissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
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IN THE MATTER Ol’ * BEFO%.E
1 THE APPLICATION OF

| ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF ¥ COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
BALTIMORE — L.O /PETITIONER FOR

VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON * OF
THE W/S GARRISON FOREST RD, 30° N ‘
WALNUT AVE (3506 GWYNNBROOK AVE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

4™ ELECTION DISTRICT * Case No. 07-475-A
2" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * % ¥ % % * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by Michae! R.l McCann, Esquire, on behalf of
Greater Greenspring Association, Inc., and Leila Hardy, from the June 24, 2008, Order of the Zoning
| Comniissiuner in which the requested variance relief was granted with restrictions.
i | - WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of Petition filed October 23, 2008, by
David H. Karceski, Esquire, Counsel for Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, Legal Owner /Petitioner,
(a copy of which 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Counsel for Petittoner requests that the Petition for Variance filed in the above-
i referenced matter be withdrawn, without prejudice, as of October 23, 2008,

_ i
IT IS THEREFORE, this / 7 day of AM 2008, by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County

| ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. 07-475-A be and the same is WITHDRAWN AND
| DISMISSED, without prejudice, rendering moot the appeal filed in this matier; and that the Zoning

Comnussioner’s Order of June 24, 2008, including any relief granted therein, is rendered null and void.

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
| OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

- I I ‘a;;w S A e

Lawrence S. Wescott

Wendell H. Gnier

‘ (2L L a
* !, Iy g4
] pbert W. Wit

P

i —
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VENABLE.
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October 23, 2008 t410.494 6285
£410.821.0147

dhkarceski@venable.com

o HAND-DELIVERED

N . Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco
b E Legal Administrator
= County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
5t The Jefterson Building, Suite 203
» 105 West Cheapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

. Re: Petition for Variance
: Property: 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue
(Case No. 07-475-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:

The purpose of this letter is 1o confirm that our client, Associated Jewish Charities

of Baltimore, is hereby withdrawing the Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 07-475-A
for the above-referenced property, without prejudice.

Very trulg% urs,

- ﬂ____pll"""’_'.-.
T T
.--"""H'

Dawd H. Karceski

DHK/acs
Enclosure

CC: Mr. Ben Gershowitz

Michael R. McCann, Esquire
TOIDOCS 1/DHKO1/#264505v1

0CT 23 2008

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204 t4106.494.6200 £410.821.0147 www\Nenable.com




County Board of Appeals of Baltimare Qounty

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

November 17, 2008

Michael R. McCann Esquire
MICHAEL R. McCANN, P A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
RE: In the Matier of: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
- Legal Owner /Petitioner
Case No. 07-745-A /Order of Dismissal of Petition
Dear Mr. McCann:
Enclosed pleasc find a copy of the Order.of Dismussal of Petition issued this date by the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above-captioned matter in which the subject Petition has been
withdrawn and dismissed.
Very truly yours, i ) '
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure
C: Greater Greenspring Association, Inc.
Leila Hardy

David Karcesk:, Esquire
Michael H. Davis, Esquire
Associated Jewish Chanties of Baltuunore
Ben Gershowitz, Director of Facilities
Mark Smolarz
Richard E. Matz /Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Teresa Moore /Valleys Planning Councli  Sarah Eastman
Karen Luchinsky Suzanne Knable
Nathan Rogow Jerry Focas
- Office of People’s Counsel
William J. Wiseman 111 /Zoning Commnissioner
Pat Keiler, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
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{1 INTHE MATTER 0. * BEFORE.E
THE APPLICATION OF

i ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF ¥ COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
BALTIMORE - L O /PETITIONER FOR

| VARIANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON  * OF
't THE W/S GARRISON FOREST RD, 30’ N
|i WALNUT AVE (3506 GWYNNBROOK AVE)*  BALTIMORE COUNTY
i 4™ ELECTION DISTRICT * Case No. 07-475-A
2N COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

* * * * * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF PETITION

e el

—

This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by Michael R. McCann, Esquire, on behalf of
Greater Greenspring Association, Inc., and Leila Hardy, from the June 24, 2008, Order of the Zoning
Comumssioner 1n which the requested variance relief was granted with restrictions.

'; | WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of Petition filed October 23, 2008, by

David H. Karceski, Esquire, Counsel for Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, Legal Owner /Petitioner,

} (a copy of which 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof); and
WHEREAS, said Counsel for Petitioner requests that the Petition for Variance filed in the above-

referenced matter be withdrawn, without prejudice, as of QOctober 23, 2008,

‘ - ITIS THEREFORE. this / 7 day of ; 2008, by the County Board of

i1 Appeals of Baltimore County

i

ORDERED that said Petition filed in Case No. 07-475-A be and the same is WITHDRAWN AND

DISMISSED, without prejudice, rendering moot the appeal filed in this matter; and that the Zoning

Commussioner’s Order of June 24, 2008, including any relief granted therein, is rendered null and void.

L COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

s

. - _

Lawrence S. Wescolt

! Wendell H. Gner

& L

[ e

i Robert W. Wit
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October 23, 2008 t 410.494.6285
£410.821.0147

dhkarceski{@lvenable.com

4

HAND-DELIVERED

Ms. Kathleen C. Bianco

Lepal Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
The Jefterson Building, Suite 203

105 West Cheapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Variance
- Property: 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue
Case No. 07-475-A

Dear Ms. Blanco:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm that our client, Associated Jewish Charities
of Baltimore, 1s hereby withdrawing the Petition for Vanance filed in Case No. 07-475-A
for the above-referenced property, without prejudice.-

David H. Karceski

DHK/acs
Enclosurc
ce: Mr. Ben Gershowitz

Michael R. Mc¢Cann, Esquire
TOIDOCSI/DHKO1/#264505v]

0CT 23 2008

710 ALLEGHENY AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204 t410.494 6200 §410.821.0147 wyww.i¥enzhble.com




_a— —_

CASE #: 07-475-A IN THE MATTER OF: ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES

OF BALTIMORE -LO /Petitioner
3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue 4" E; 2" C

VAR - To permit identification sign with a sign face area of 69 square feet
(amended /reduced to 69 st before ZC; w/d request for height variance)

6/24/08 - Z.C.’s decision in which requested zoning relief was GRANTED
with restrictions.

9/25/08 - Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Wednesday, November 3, 2008,
at 11:00 a.m.:

Michael R. McCann, Esquire
Greater Greenspring Assoclation, Inc.
Leila Hardy
David Karceski, Esquire
Michael H. Davis, Esquire
Assoclated Jewish Chartties of Baltimore
Ben Gershowitz, Director of Factlities
Mark Smolarz
Richard E. Matz /Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Teresa Moore /Valleys Planning Council ~ Sarah Eastman
Karen Luchinsky Suzanne Knable
Nathan Rogow Jerry Focas
Office of People’s Counsel
William J. Wiseman Il /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
10/23/08 — Letter of withdrawal of Petition for Variance filed by David Karceski, Esquire, counsel for Petitioner.
Order of Dismissal to be issued; case pulled from schedule; Board 'members notified.

L L B 3 8 T P b F g J 7 = 3.0 1 N 7T 3T L 7 7 F _----F-----'----ﬁ'----ﬂ'----u_--------- ------
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Requested: September 22, 2008

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 07-475-A

3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue

4" ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 7/21/2008

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION***#

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
The Jefferson Building, Suite 203
102 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kathieen Bianco
Administrator

CASE NO.: 07-475-A
LEGAL OWNER: Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property
located at:

3506 GWYNNBROOK AVENUE
W/SIDE OF GARRISON FOREST RD., 30° N WALNUT AVE

S B gy U PO W N W W W W ENP NN NN W N S S N N N A N N N R S N A N el ek g W S W W W W RN NN N NN NN N N Y R L L B 3 | § 1 3 3 F B b B ' 41 3 § 3 K 7 B 0 3 0 F 2 R F 3 3 31 B F T B T 3 37 7 ¥ L0 2 1 B [ 1 [ ]

The sign was posted on , 2008.

By:

(Signature of Sign Poster)

(Print Name)
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Michael R. McCann, P.A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 825-2150
Facsimile: (410) 825-2149
michael@mmccannlaw.net

July 21, 2008

Via Hand Delivery

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue RECENEQ
Towson, Maryland, 21204
v JuL 2 1 2008
In Re: Petition for Variance \
3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue o O Jideeeeet
Case No. 07-475-A -

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Enclosed please find a notice of appeal for filing in the above-referenced matter,
along with a check in the amount of $400.00 for the filing fee.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincgrely,

Michael R. McCann
Enclosures

cc:  Baltimore County Board of Appeals (with enclosure) (via hand-delivery)

Zomng Commissioner/Hearing Officer William J. Wiseman, 11T (with enclosure)
David Karceski, Esq. (with enciosure)
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IN RE: PEITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
w/s of Garrison Forest Road, 30° N of
Walnut Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3506 Gwynnbrook Road)

%

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Election District *
2™ Councilmanic District Case No. 07-475-A

Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,

Petitioner 4
%
* * * * * * * *k % % * * * *
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Greate‘r Greenspring Association, Inc. and Leila Hardy hereby notice an appeal of the Zoning
Commissioner’s June 28, 2008 decision granting variance relief to Petitioner Associated Jewish Charities
of Baltimore. Pursuant to Rule 3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Board of Appeals, the
addresses of ﬁppe]lants are Greater Greenspring Association, Inc., 119 St. Thomas Lane, Owings Mills,

Maryland 21117; Leila Hardy, 12330 Garrison Forest Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117.

Tl Al

Michael R. McCann

Michael R. Mc¢Cann, P.A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 825-2150

Attorneys for Appellants / *

Dated: July 21, 2008




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 21st day of July 2008, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal

was mailed, first class, postage prepatd to:

David Karceski, Esq.
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attorneys for Petitioner % M_\

Michael R. McCann
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Michael R. McCann, P.A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: (410) 825-2150
Facsimile: (410) 825-2149
michael@mmccannlaw.net

July 21, 2008

Via Hand Delivery

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland, 21204

In Re: Petition for Variance
3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue
Case No. 07-475-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Enclosed please find a notice of appeal for filing in the above-referenced matter,
along with a check in the amount of $400.00 for the filing fee.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincgrely,

Michael R. McCann
Enclosures

cc:  Baltimore County Board of Appeals (with enclosure) (via hand-delivery)
Zoning Commissioner/Hearing Officer William J. Wiseman, III (with enclosure)

David Karceski, Esq. (with enclosure)

JUL 2 1 2008

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS




IN RE: PEITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
w/s of Garrison Forest Road, 30’ N of
Walnut Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3506 Gwynnbrook Road)

%

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4th Election District ¥
2" Councilmanic District Case No. 07-475-A

Associated Jewish Chartities of Baltimore,

Petitioner *
%
o e % 3 * * * * * % % E - * .
NQOTICE OF APPEAL

Greater Greenspring Association, Inc. and Leila Hardy hereby notice an appeal of the Zoning
Commissioner’s June 28, 2008 decision granting variance relief to Petitioner Associated Jewish Charities
of Baltimore. Pursuant to Rule 3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Board of Appeals, the
addresses of appellants are Greater Greenspring Association, Inc., 119 St. Thomas Lane, Owings Mills,

Maryland 21117; Leila Hardy, 12330 Garrison Forest Road, Owings Mills, Maryland 21117,

Michael R. McCann

Michael R. McCann, P.A.
118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 825-2150

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: July 21, 2008
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this 21st day of July 2008, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appéal

was mailed, first class, postage prepaid to:

David Karceski, Esq.
Venable, LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attorneys for Petitioner %
( WM\

Michael R. McCann
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We, the undersigned, oppose the Petition for Variance filed with the Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County in Case No. 7-475-A, which requests a variance
from County standards applicable to signs. Among other reasons, we believe the
proposed sign is too large, should not be illuminated, and 1s incompatible with the
character of neighborhood.
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We, the undersigned, oppose the Petition for Vartance filed with the Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County in Case No. 7-475-A, which requests a variance
from County standards applicable to signs. Among other reasons, we believe the

proposed sign s too large, should not be illuminated, and is incompatible with the
character of neighborhood.

Full Name . Address
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AGREEMENT ,
\H“,x/
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement“) is made this _ STH day of

sPRIL

, 1993, Dy and between Associated Jewish Charities of

Baltimore, a Maryland corporation (“AJC”), and Baltimore County,

Marvyland (“County”).

WHEREAS, AJC is the owner of an approximately 157-acre

tract of land at the northwest quadrant of the intersection of

Garrisen Forest Road and Gwynnbrook Avenue in Baltimore County,

which is described in . Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part

hereof (the “"Property”); and

wHEREAS, as a part of the 1992 comprehensive rezoning

pracesS. the County granted AJC's regquest to rezone approximately

25 S acres of the Property, as more particularly described in

Exhibit B attached hereto ana made a part hereof (“Parcel A"), to
D.R.16 for use as Elderly Housing; and
WHEREAS, 8s a part of the 1992 comprehensive rezoning
Process, the County granted AJC's request to zone approximately
12.5 acres of the Property, as nore particularly described in
Exhibit B attached heréto and made a part hereof (“Parcel B“) to
~1 for office uses in support of édministrati#e and social

services for the Jewish Community; and

- WHEREAS, as a condition to obtaining the regquested

"ON LI9IHXH

rézoning for Parcels A and B, AJC entered into that certain

|
Development Agreement dated October 15, 1992, with the County

N

which the rezoning would be granted (the "Development Agreement”’ ,

which set forth various terms,

conditions and restrictions upon
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WHEREAS, AJC 1s entering into this Agreement to satisfy

1ts obligations to pPlace a restrictive agreement on the Property.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and
other gcod and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

0f which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby covenant

and agree as follows:

1. AJC shall be limited in the future development of

the balance of the Property which is nof included within Parcel A

or Parcel B to those D.R.1 uses permitted as a matter of right or

by special exception. AJC shall not reguest changes in the zoning

Classification of the balance of the Property to support more
elderly housing or an increase in office uses under the then

current office zones in Baltimore Counfy,.Maryland. (This

AJC reserves the right

Lo use the balance of the Property for uses contemplated by

Present and future regulations of Baltimore County under the D.R.1

Zone and permissible as a'matter of right or by special

excCeption. AJC acknowledges that neither the County nor any

community groups have committed to Support any requested special

exceptions.

2. At the time that AJC prepares to enter the

development plan process (defined to be at least sixty (60) days

prior to the initial filing) in Baltimore County in connection

with any use of Parcel A or Parcel B, AJC agrees to provide to the

County and the Advisory Panel (hereafter defined):
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a. copies of the plans which are to be submitted
to the County (currently called Concept Plans
and Development »Plans);

b. a full-scale drawing cutlining the streambed,
wetland and forest buffer zones on the Property;

C. plans showing all of the contemplated
improvements to be built on the total site of

which the proposed development 1s a part

(e.q., Parcel A):; anad

—_——

d. the then current preliminary Master Plan for

the entire Property.

The purpose of this submittal is to provide as much
information as is available to the public at a time commensurate
with AJC's planning prﬁcess for the Property. AJC agrees to
provide updates of its Master Plan for the Property as updates are
available to reflect the planning taking place from time to time.

3. It is not the intention of AJC to build for sale or
speculation. Therefore, if at any time a transfer of Parcel A or
Parcel B is made to a third pﬁrty whose purpose 1s not to
-accomplish tpe AJC's mission to the Jewish community, other than 2
transfer as part of a financing transactién such as a
sale—ieaseback, then the uses of those portions of Parcel A and
Parcel B not vet improﬁed or upon which construction had not yet

commenced will revert back to the uses permitted in the D.R.1 zone

as of October 15, 1992.
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4. Development of Parcel A:

a.

AJC shall construct no more than four hundred
(400) Elderly Housing units on Parcel A withiﬁ
not more than six (6) buildings, which
buildings shall not be more than three (3)
stories above ground level within five hundred
(500) feet of the edge of the paving of
Garrison Forest Road and shall not be more than
four (4) stories above ground ievel beyond five
hundred (500) feet of the boundary of Garrison

Forest Road; and -

b. No building within Parcel A shall be
constructed within three hundred (300) feet of
a boundary of the Property.

o No Elderly Housing units shall be constructed
on the Property other than.on Parcel A.

5. Development of Parcel B:

a. The construction of offices on Parcel B shall

be restricted to not more than three (3)
. stories above ground level.

D. The total floor area of the office building or
buildings shall not exceed 90,000 square feet.

c. AJC shall phase construction on Parcel B so

that no more than fifty percent (50%) of the
s1lowable floor area as described above shall

be built at one time.
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6. No retail uses shall be permitted on the Property

other than uses which exclusively serve the residents, employees,
and people using the facilities on 3 reqular basis at the Property.

7. No buildings shall be constructed on the Property

within:

a. three bundred (300) feet of the edge of the
paving of Garrison Forest Road adjacent to
Parcels A and B and extending to a point one
hundred (100) feet north of Nancy Ellen Way
{("Point A") and

b,  two hundred (200) feet 'of the edge of the
paving of Garrison Forest Road adjécent to the
Property from Point A extending north along the
proposed landscape buffer shown on Exhibit A to
the northern boundary of the Property and
continuing west and south along the boundaries
of the'adjacent Worthington Park development
adjacent to the areas of the proposed landscape

buffer shown on Exhibift A. Beyond the two

hundred (200) foot buffer, no buildings shall

be constructed of more than two (2) stories

above ground level.

Caliper, the types and the Placement of trees to be planted, and

Such plan shall be Ssubject to final approval by the CouﬂtY-
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9. Commencing by December 10, 1993, AJC shall expand
the landscape buffer on the Property along Garrison Forest Road to
include the area from Nancy Ellen Road to Walnut Road and abutting
wOrthingéon Park as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto angd
made a part hereof.

310. In order to provide an exteﬁsive buffer to the
adjacent residential communities, AJC agrees that 1t will not
construét any buildings adjacent to Parcel A or Parcel B between

the interior road shown as 1t is finally built and Garrison Forest

Road (see Exhibit A).

11. By December 10, 1993, AJC will provide to the Céuntf
and the Advisory Panel a land plan which will generally show the
sites of proposed buildings on Parcel A and Parcel B.

2. AJC 1s éﬁare of the Cqmmunities‘ concerns of having
access from the Property to Garrison Forest Road. AJC will oniy
locate access to the site from Garrison Forest Road to the extent
deemed'necessary by Governmental constraints. AJC will work with

the Communities to achieve this goal.

13. The parking planned requires a maximum of four
parking spaces for eaﬁh 1,000 square feet of office space and one
parking space for each two elderly housing units under current
Baltimore County regulations. Actual parking will be suﬁplied in
accordance with the above, unless the then applicable parking

regulations are different.

14. AJC shall establish an oversight and advisory panel
which shall be comprised entirely of six (§) Community

representatives selected by the Communities (the "Advisory Panel®)
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which will act as the coﬁmunication between the public and AJC for
the purposes of reviewing and commenting on the development and
compatibility of the design of buildings and other lmprovements
for the Property. AJC will notify the Advisory Panel by certifigd
mail of i1ts progress during each stage of planning the development
of ang, eventﬁally, the development. The Advisory Panel 1s
expected to provide input concerning lighting, parking, exact
location -of buildings, traffic distribution and generation, the
population of professionals, hours of operation, medical waste
generation, 1f£ any, general compatibility with the neighborhood
and the County Master Plan and the type and extent of any nafural
resource. 2and man-made buffers. AJC agrees to give serious
consideration to the recommendations of the Advisory Panel.

15. In addition to the input from the Advisory Panel,
AJC will present its plans to a Community Input Meeting ("CIM"™) or

1ts eguivalent under the Baltimore County development process in

reffect_fram time to tLime.

16. This Agreement is intended to create covenants that
run with the land and.shall remain in full force and effect until
January 1, 2040, at which time it will be of no further force and
effect on the parties or on Parcel A or Parcel B. After the
termination of this Agreement, Parcel A and Parcel B shall be
subject to the comprehensive zoning map process then in effect in
Baltimore County, Maryland.

17. AJC will provide copies of all anticipated

submittals to the County for the Property to the Advisory Panel by

certified mail at least 60 days prior to such submittal.
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18. In the event that AJC fails to comply with the

provisions set forth in this Agreement, any uses otherwise

permitted as of right or by special exception in the zoning

granted in the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process will revert

back to the uses permitted in D.R.1 zone at the time of this

Agreement as to all portions of Parcels A and B not then improved

mpﬁrWhiCh construction has not yet Tommenced., -~ -~~~ T T oo oo

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed on

behalf of each of the parties hereto by its duly authorized

cfficer as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESS::

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF
BALTIMORE

(SEAL)

By: (] AWV D T h,
FARRY . S mapikle

{ 4 K |
Title: \Jic.z Bfﬁ: T

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND

Bﬁ”% éo‘___“i’é/ /@_“‘"ﬁifsm>

H., Emslie Parks
County Attorney

DATED: APRIL 5, [9%93
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STATE OF MARYLAND )
: R, . } to wit:
CITY/COUNTY OF [OMTiMeRE )
HEREBY CERTIFY that on the "%z"”'t day of

March, , 1993, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public
of the State of Maryland, personally appeared HARR Yy N\, %nf AP Lo
- . who acknowledged himself/kerself to be
the Aﬁg&_ﬁﬁéslaéﬂj of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
a Maryland corporation, and that hefshe, as the \JiC& p@é’é;ﬂ,ﬂmr

of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, being authorized to
do so, executed this Agreement for the purposes contained in the

- document, by signing the name of the corporxation by

himself/hersett as _Yice PRESIDENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and official seal.

TN e /{: ‘
_:::ﬂC;ﬁEEEZEEi;iﬂg?ﬁﬂﬂ”
Notary Public .

é 065;{2-—.—-" b) @}?—NN&'/‘J

Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2 (/ Zféz

This is to certify that the within document has been
prepared by or under the supervision of the undersigned Maryland

attorney. |
AEZN
berx

RO t W. Cannon

After recording please return to:

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
Weinberg and Green

100 South Charles Streert
Baltimore, Marvliand 2120l
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intersection of the

ceapterline of Cwynnbrook Avenue wilth Lhe centerline of

Garxrison Forest Road:

thence, "running with and binding on

the centarline of Guwynnbrook Avenue: 53 nNow surveyed, all

bearinggd heredy

reforancCaead

o

the

Baltimore

County

Matropelitan Diaxrict Grid Herildian, the followving five {5)

courses and distances:

1.

&.

7.

8.

i0.

south 73°00°48" West

South

South

Souech

South

62* 16736 West
61° 57747 West
67" 57°35" Wasgt

77 05700" Wear

leaving- said road:

Horth 10 4&6°'39%

267.61)
£47.96
1226.20
104.86

156.56

West 22B4.

nonpusent [found): thance,

North

South 71° a6740%

{ Lound} :

59° 43°21% Eaxt

thencae,

Eact

feel
fear
feat
fcal

feet

17 feet o a concrete

o
to
to
to

to

polnt:
_point:
point:
point;

point:

thence,
thence,
thence,
thence,

thence,

9211.89 feol tOo 8 point: thence,

569.64

teat to 3 capped Ppin

North 17 32°20" East 1663.13 feat to a point: thance,

S0uEh

contearline

28 27740" East

410.56 feet to a point in the

of Garrison Forest Road:

thence,

" Wwith and binding upon the centerline eof said

11.
12.
1?.
14.
15.
16,
17.
18.

19,

the following nine (%) courses and diatances:

South
South
South
South
South
South
South
sSouth

South

38" 54724™ Eact
24° 06°13% Fast
11" 32' 59" East
19° S4/04" East
22°16727" Rast
DS 55‘44% Rast
01 44’16 gagt
06 45°57% We=zt

1} 10739" wWegt

beginning.

248 .86
165.70

479.09
202X.43
26%.54
269.12
5J0.G8
336.49

242.24

foot to a point:

fast

feat
foetl
f,at
teet
teet
feet

Yoet

to a point:

to a polnt;

to
to
to
to
to

Lo

a

<

a2

point:
point;
point:
point;

point:

running

roaaqd

theance,
thence,
rhence,
theance,
thencs,
thence,
chence,

thence,

the point of

Containing 156.927 acrea of land, more or lessa.

Under and subject to ltems of record.
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AGREFEMENT (
/ \..

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement“) is made this STR  Qday of

aPRIL \\1993, by and betweef Associated Jewish Charities of

Baltimore, a Maryland corporatiop (*AJC*), and Baltimore County,
Marvland (“County"). |

- WHEREAS, AJC s the pwner of an approximately 157-acre
tract of land at the nonthwest quadrant of the intersection of
Garrison Forest Road and Gyynnbrook Avenue in Baltimore County,

which is described in Exht A attached hereto and made a part

hereof (the “"Property"”); and

WHEREAS, as a/part of the 19952 compréhensive rezoning
process, the County gfanted AJC® request to rezone approximately
25.5 acres of the Prbperty, as mord particularly described in
Exhibit B attached hereto and made a\part hereof ("Parcel A™), to
D.R.16 for use as Elderly Housing; anc

WHEREAS,/ as a part of the 1992\comprehensive rezoning
nrocess, the County granted AJC’s request\to zone approximatek?

12.5 acres of the Property, as more particularly described in

Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hefeof (“Parcel B*) to

ra
0-1 for office [uses in support of administratiye and social

services for the Jewish Community; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to obtaining the, requested

W\
rezoning for Parcels A and B, AJC entered into that certailn

Development Agreement dated October 15, 1992, with the County

which set forth various terms, conditions and restrictions upon

which the rezoning would be granted (the "Development Agreement”
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WHEREAS, AJC 1s entering into this Agreement to satisfy

1ts obligations to place a restrictive agreement on the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and
Bther good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby covenant
and agree as follows:

1. AJC shall be limited in the future development of

the balance of the Property which is not included within Parcel A
or Parcel B to those D.R.1 uses permitted as a matter of right or

by special exception. AJC shall not request changes in the zoning

classification of the balance of the Property to support more

elderly housing or an increase in office uses under the then
current office zones in Baltimore County, Maryland. (This
limitation 15 not intended fo restrict against minor boundary
changes?affecting Parcel A or Parcel B.) AJC reserves the right
to use the balance of the Property for uses contemplafed by
present and future regulations of Baltimore County under the D.R.1
zone and permissible as a matter of right or by special

exception. AJC acknowledges that neither the County nor any
comﬁunity groups have committed to support any requestednspeciai
exceptiﬁns.

2. At the time that AJC prepares to enter the
development plan process (defined to be at least sixty (60) days
prior to the initial filing) in Baltimore County in connection
with any use of Parcel A or Parcel B, AJC agrees to provide to the

County and the Advisory Panel (hereafter defined):
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a. copies of the plans which are to be submitted
to the County (currently called Concept Plans
and Development Plans);

b . a full-scale drawing outlining the streambed,
wetland and forest buffexr zones on the Property,

c. plans showing all of the contemplated
impraveménts tc be built on the total site of
which the proposed development is a part

(e.q., Parcel A); and

d. the then current preliminary Master Plan for

the entire Property.

The purpose of this submittal is to provide as much
information as 1is available to the public at a time commensurate
with AJQ's planning prﬁcess for the Property. AJC agrees O
provide updates of its Master Plan for the Property as updates are
available to reflect the planning taking place from time to time.

3. It is not the intention of AJC to build for sale or
speculation. Therefore, if at any time a transfer of Parcel & or
Parcel B is made to a third pérty whose purpose is not to
accomplish the AJC's mission to the Jewish community, other than 2
transfer as part of a financing transaction such as a
sale-léaseback, then the uses of those portions of Parcel A and
Parcel B not yet improved or upon which construction had not yet

commenced will revert back to the uses permitted in the D.R.1l zone

as of October 15, 1992.
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- Development of Parcel A:

a. AJC shall construct no more than four hundred
(400) Elderly Housing units on Parcel A within
not more than six (6) buildings, which
buildings shall not be more than three (3)
stories above ground level within five hundred
(500) feet of the edge of the paving of
Garrison Forest Road and shall not be more than
four (4) stories above ground level beyond five
hundred (500) feet of the boundary of Garrison
Forest Road; and -

bh. No building within Parcel A shall be
constructed within three hundred (300) feet of
a boundary of the Property.

C. No Elderly Housing units shall be constructed
on the Property other than on Parcel A.

5. Development of Parcel B:

a. The construction of offices on Parcel B shall

be restricted to not more than three (3)
. stories above ground level.

b. The total floor area of the office building or
buildings shall not exceed 50,000 square feet.

C. AJC shall phase construction on Parcel B so
that no more than fifty percent (50%) of the
allowable floor area as described above shall

be built at one time.
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6. No retail uses shall be permitted on the Property
other than uses which exclusively serve the residents, employees,
and peopie using the facilities on 3 regular basis at the Property.

7. No buildings shall be constructed on the Property
within:k

a. three hundred (300) feet of the edge of the
paving of Garxison Forest Road adjacent to
Parcels A and B and extending to a point one
hundred (200) feet north of Nancy Ellen Way

{("Point A") and

o e T e — S —  r - - - - - e — el e —

two hundred (200) feet of the edge of the
paving of Garrison Forest Road adj#cent to the
Property from Point A extending north along the
proposed landscape buffer shown on Exhibit A to
the northern boundary of the Property and
continuving west and south along the boundaries
of the adjacent Worthington Park development
adjacent to the areas of the proposed landscape

buffer shown on Exhibit A. Beyond the two
hundxed (200) foot buffer, no buildings shall
be constructed of more than two (2) siories
above ground level,. I

8. By June 10, 1993, AJC shall supply to the County and
the Advisory Panel the proposed landscape buffer plan showing the
caliper, the types and the placement of trees to be planted, and

such plan shall be subject to final approval by the County.
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9. Commencing by December 10, 1893, AJC shall expand

rhe landscape buffer on the Property along Garrison Forest Road to
include the area from Nancy Ellen Road to Walnut Road and abutting
Worthington Park as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

;0. In order to provide an extensive buffer to the
adjacent residential communities, AJC agrees that it will not
construct any buildings adjacent to Parcel A or Parcel B between
the interior road shown as it is finally built and Garrison Forest
Road (see Exhibit A).

il. By December 10, 1993, AJC will provide to the Céunty
and the Advisory Panel a land plan which will generally show the
sites of proposed buildings_on Parcel A and Parcel B.

112. AJC 1is éﬁare of the Communities®' concerns of having
access fram the Property to Garrison Forest Road. AJC will oniy
locate access to the site from Garrison Forest Road to the extent
deemed necessary by Governmental constraints. AJC will work with
the Communities to achieve this goal..

13.  The parking planned requires a maximum of four
parking spaces for eaéh 1,000 square feet of office space and one
parking space for each two elderly housing units under current
Baltimore County regulations. Actual parking will be suﬁplied in
accordance with the above, unless the then applicable parking
regulations are different.

14. AJC shall establish an oversight and advisory panel

which shall be comprised entirely of six (6) Community

representatives selected by the Communities (the “Advisory Panel”)
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which wili act as the communication between the public and AJC for
the purposes of reviewing and commenting on the development and
compatibility of the design of buildings and other i1mprovements
for the Property. AJC will notify the Advisory Panel by certified
mail of its progress during each stage of planning the development
of and, eventually, the development. The Advisory Panel 1is
expected to provide input concerning lighting, parking, exact
location of buildings, traffic distribution and generation, the
population of professionals, hours of operation, medical waste
generation, if any, general compatibility with the neighborhood
and the éounty Master Plan and the type and extent of any natural
resource"and man-made buffers. AJC agrees to give serious
consideration to the recommendations of the Advisory Panel.

15. In addition to the input from the Advisory Panel,
AJC wil) present its plans to a Community Input Meeting ("CIM™) or
its equivalent under the Baltimore County development process in
effect from time to time.

16. This Agreement is intended to create covenants that
run with the land and shall remain in full force and effect until
January 1, 2040, at which time it will be of no further force and
effect on the parties or on Parcel A or Parcel B. After the
termination of this Agreement, Parcel A and Parcel B shall be
subject to the comprehensive zoning map process then in effect in
Baltimore Couﬁty, Marvland.

17. AJC will provide copies of all anticipated
submittals to the County for the Property to the Advisory Panel by

cextified mail at least 60 days prior to such submittal.
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18. In the event that AJC fails to comply with the

provisions set forth in this Agreement, any uses otherwise

permitted as of right or by special exception in the zoning

granted in the 1992 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process will revert

back to the uses permitted in D.R.l zone at the time of this

Agreement as to all portions of Parcels A and B not then impfaved

or—upon-which construction has mot yet commenced.. - —-— - —-m—-- -

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this Agreement has been executed on

behalf of each of the parties hereto by its duly authorized

officer as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

<i::ZZ;Zth :é)- .Zlﬁ¢uhj

‘7’5“’2"-'" L (Conme s

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF
BALTIMORE

2 -

By: A A v v, (SEAL)

I H"LLKJ (i P ke
Title: \ic= B ESIOSNKT

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND

B‘,'H% : M(/ /M{{_g(sm)

H. Emslie Parks
County Attorney

DATED: APRIL 5, (993
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STATE OF MARYLAND )

: . ) to wit:
CITY/cougNTY OF 6#1-1’!}4:1?5 )
g

HEREBY CERTIFY that on the ___ 2/7  day of
m&f_@L . 1993, before me, the subscriber, a Notar Publaic
of the State of Marvland, personally appeared HARRY [N, %cf APtEp
. who acknowledged himself/kerseif to be
the ' QESDERLT of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore,
a Maryland corporation, and that hesfshe, as the Jic s E'@&fé;ﬂgmr
of Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore, being authorized to
do so, executed this Agreement for the purposes contained in the .

- document, by signing the nane of the corporation by

himself/herzelf as _|lice igfsm&wﬁ
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I set my hand and official seal.
T e g /} =
.t{*"vf ?"'-j . --:raﬂ*

N e v ROy
Notary Public .

éaﬁc—{zr— L) @H-MNOAJ

Printed Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2 [1 gg{z

This is to certify that the within document has been
prepared by or under the supervision of the undersigned Maryland

attorney.

After recording please return to:

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
Weinberg and Green

100 sSouth Charles Street
Baltimore, Marvliand 21201
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beganning f{or the

centerline of Cwynnbrook Avenue with the centerline of

Garrison Forest Road: thence,” running with and binding on

EXRIBIT A

b Y

L]

,

£ame At the

the csnterline of Gwynnbrook Avenue:

bearings hereby reforenced

Metropolitan Dlerrict Grid Meridian, the tollowing five (5)

Enurs:s and distances:

l1. South 73°00°48™ West
2. South 62° 16730" West
3. South 61°57747" Hest
4. South 67°57°35% west
S. South 77 05700% Wesr

6.

7. MNorth 59 43°21% East
8. South 71° 456°40" East
{Lound}: thence,
9.
10. South 78 27/40% East
contarline
11. South 38 54724 East
12. South 24 06713 East
13. South 11732 59" East
14. South 15 $S4°D4" Eact
15. South 22°16°27" Past
16. South 05'55‘44' Eant
17. South 01 44’15* gaec
18. South 06 49°57" wWest
19. South 1) 30739" vest
beginning.

leaving. said road:

Hoxth 10  46°39%

267.61
£47.96
1226.20
104.86

356.56

nonusent (found): thancs,

to

feel
feat
feat
feat

feet

jntersection of the

the

to

to

to

o

te

33 NOW surveyed,

Baltimore

point:
point:
point:
point;

point;

County

thence,
thence,
Chence,
thence,

thence,

all

Hest 2284.17 feet to a concrete

911.89 feer O a point: thence,

569.64 feet o 8 capped pin

North 17 32¢20* East 1683.13 feet to a point: thence,

410.56 faet to a point in thae

of Garrison Forest Road:

thancs,

with and binding upon the centerline of said

the following nine {9} courses and diatances:

248.86
1865.70
479.09

<02.4)
265.54
269,12
930.49
336.49

242.24

foat to

faet to

feat to

feaer to

fest to
feet to

feet to

feer to

feet Lo

.- |

a

point:
point:
poeint;
point:
point;
point:
point:

point:

running
roagd the
thances,

thence,

thence,

thenca,
thence,
thence,
thence,

thence,

the point of

Containing 156.927 acres of land, more or les=s.

Under and subject to ltens of record.
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THIS AGREEMEH% ("Agreemant“), dated October 15, 1992, is
entered into by and between Associated Jewish Charities of
Baltimore, a Maryland Eorpcratian ("AJC") and Ealtimnfe County,
Maryland ("County"). f |

WHEREAS, AJC ;s the owner ¢f an approzimately 157 acre
tracﬁiof land at the northwest quadrant of the intersection of
Garrison Forest Repad and Gwynnbrook Avenue in Baltimare'éounty;
which is desceribaed in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part
hereof (the "Property®); snd |

WHEREAS, ag @& part of the comprehensive rezoning
application, AJC 18 réqueStihg that approximately 25.5 acres of
the Proparty, as more:particularly descridbed iﬁ.gggihigyg‘attached

hereto and made a part hereof {"Parcel A"), be rezoned b.R.lG and

t¢ be used for Elderly Housing; and

WHEREAS, ax a paxt of the cuﬁprehensi?e rezoning
application, AJC is a#so requesting that approximatel} 1?.5 acres
0f the Property, as mﬁre particularly described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Parcel B;}'he rezoned O-1

or 0-2 £0r office uses in suppore q;,administrative and social

.Services for the Jewish Community:; and

WHEREAS, AJCEiS'willing to agree to the matters get forth
hersin relating to the development af*the Property and AJC is
further agreeing thatjin the event that it fails to comply with
the provisions set Eofth in this agreement in the time frames sat
forth, and upon reasonable notice from the Director of Pliﬁning of

Baltimore County, thsizoning granted in the 19892 Comprehensive

-

| PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. __fi:;___
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2oning Map Process will revert back to the uses permittedfin D.,R,1
zone at the time of this Agreement as to all portions of Parcels A
and B not then improved or upon which congtruction has not yet
conmanced. |

NOW, THEREFORE; in consideration of the forgoing and
other good and valuahie consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acﬁnowledged, the parties do hereby caveﬁant
and agree as follows:

1. AJC has executed this Agreement ag a2 result of its

negotiations with community groups and Valleys Planning éuuncil

‘and agrees to execute deed restrictions and a restrictive covenant

agreement to the benefit of a responsible third party séiecteﬁ by
County in accordance with the terms of this ezecuted Agrégmﬂnt and
agrees further to record the deed and the rest£ictive_cbvenant
agreement within 120 days from the date when thg requasted zoning
becomes £inal and unappealable (“Final Approval“); The bhalance. of
the Property shall be limited in its future development &o those
D.R.1 uses permitted az a matter of right or by special

exception. AJC agrees. that in the event the requested zoning is
granted, it will not request changes in the zoning classificatian
of the ha;ance 0f the Property to support more elderly héusiﬁg or
an incraage in office uses under the then current officg*zones in
Baltimore County, Maryland. (This is not intended to restrict
against minor baundarf changes affecting Parcel A or Parcel B.)
AJC reserves the right to use the balance of the Propexty fni uses
contemplated by present and future requlations of'Baitimnre County

under the D.R.l1 zone and permissible a= a matter of right or by
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special exception. AJC acknowledges that neither the County nor

any community groups have gommitted to support any reguested

special exceptions.

2. At the time that AJC prepares to enter the

&éfglopmént plan proceés-(defined to be at Jeast sixty'(EO} days
prior to the 1nitial £filing) in Haltlmore'C0untr in connectman
with any use of Parcel A or Parcel B, AJC agrees to pravzde to she
County and the Advisory Panel (hereafter defined):

a. copies of the plans which are to be submitted
to the County (currently called Concept Plans
and Development*Plans};

h. a full-scale dréwing outlining the s#feambed,
wetland and forest huffef ZOones on the Property:;

c- plans showing all of the contemplated
improvements to be built on the total site of
which the proposed development is é part
{e.g., Parcel A); and

d. the then CUtrentfpreliminary.Haster Plan for
the enfire Propecty.

The purﬁnse of this submittal is to provide as mﬁch
infnrmatiqn as is available to the public at a time comﬁénsurate
wi;h AJC's planninq process for the Property. AJC aqréés to
provide updates of its Master Plan for the Property as updates are -
available to reflect the blanning taking place £rom time to time.

3. Yt is not the intention of AJC to build foxr sale“;¥
sneculation. Therefore. if at any time a transfer of Parcel A.or

Parcel B is made to a.third party whose purpose is not to°
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accomplish the AJC's mission to the Jewish community, other than a
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transfer 8s part of a fimancing transaction such as a

Sale-leaseback, then the uses of those portions of Parcel A and

Parcel B not yet imprO?edLor upon which construction had not yet

commenced will revert bBack to the uses permitted in the .D.R.1 zone

at the date of this Agreenent,

4.

The County Review Group (the "CRG") plan which was

previously approved for a portion of the Property, shall be

withd;awn S0 that any ana'all vights arising by virtue of the

approval of the CRG plan will Le revoked.

5.

5.

restricted to hot tnore than three (3) stories above ground level.

Xf Parcel A is rezoned ko D.R.16:

a.

C.

AJC shall canstruct no more than four hundred

(400) Elderly Housing units on Parcel A within .

not more than six (&) buildings, which
buildings shall not be more than three (3)

stories above ground level within five bundred

(50@) feet of Garrison Forest, Road and shall
not be more than four (4) stories above ground
level beyond five hundzed (500) feet of the
boundary of Garrigon Forest Rﬁad: and

No building within Parcel A shall be -
constructed within three hundred (360) feat of
8@ boundary of the Property.

No Elderly Housing units shall be constructed

on the Property othexr than on .Parcel A.

The construction of offices on Parcel B shall bhe

4183328663 TO P1GBHAIDS3912690 P.BF.5-10
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AJC furtheY agrees to limit the total floor area of the office
. building or buildings to not more than 20,000 sgquare feét. AS a
further limitation, AJC agrees to phase construction én Parcal B
so that ne more than flfty percent (50%) of the allowable floor
area as described above will be built at one time. | |
7. No retail uses shall be permitted on thé Property
other .than uses which excluzively serve the reSidents; gmplofeeé,
and peopleée using the facilities on a regular basis at'the Property.
8. AJC agreas that no buildings shall be constructed on
the Prapett? withine |
a. three hundred (300) feet of Garrisﬁn.fﬁregt
Road adjacent to Parcels A and B t? a point one
hundred (100) feet north of Nancy #lién'way
{'Point.A“) and . |
b. two hundred (200) feat fron Point.k runn1ng
rorth along the proposed landscape buffer shoun
on Exhibit A to the northern boundary of the
Pruperty and cont1nu1ng west and south along
the bnundarles of the adjacent Narthinqtnn Park
developmant adjacent to the areas oi the
propased landscape buffer shown on Exhibit A. .
No .buildings shall be constructed in this area.
of more than two (2) stories abnv§ grbunﬂ_level.
9. Withinigii (6) months from the Firnal Appfbvalﬂ.hac
shall supply to the County and the Advisory Panel, tﬁe proposed
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landscape buffer plan éhowing the caliper, the types and the
placement of the trees to be planted, and such plan shail be
subject to £inal appreoval by the County.

0. Commencing within one (1) vear of Final Approval,
AJC shall expand the landscape buffer on the Property ﬁiong
Garrison Forest Road to include the area from Nancy Eilen Roaé@ to
Walnuf Road and abutting Worthington Park 3s set forth iﬁ
g;hiﬁi;_&.attached_her;tﬂ and made a part heraof. |

11. In order to provide an extensive buffer té the
adjacent residential communities, AJC agrees thatiit will not
const;ru::lt any building;a adjacent to Parcel A or Parcel B between
the interior road shown as it is fimally built and Garrison Fo;gét
Road (See Exhibit A).

12, Within twelve months of the Final Approval, AJC will
provide to the County and the Advisory Panel z land plan which
will generally show the sites of proposed buildings on ?arhai A
and Parcel B.

' 13, AJC is aware of the Communitiesg'. concerns of having
accaés from the Pioge:;y to Garrisen Forest Road. AJC wil) only
locate acecess to the éit; from Garrison Forest Road to the extent
deemed necesgary by Governmentsl constraints, AJC will work with
the Communities to achieve this goal.

14, The parﬁing planned réquires 4 maximum of four
parking spacas for eaéh i.nob square feet of office spape*aﬁﬁ one

parking space for each two elderly housing units under cprfent
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Baltimore County regulations. Actual parking will be supplied in.

¢ - --—— -accordance with the above, -unless-the then applicable parking

regulations axre different.

15. AJC shall establish an oversight and advisory panel
which shall be comprised entirely of siz (6) Community
:eprésenfatives selected by the Communities (the *Advisory Panel®)
which will act as the communication between the public and AJC for
the purposes of reviewiné and commenting on the development and
qcmp;tibility'of the dasgign of buildings and other improvements
for £he_Property. AJC will notify the Advisory Panel by ¢Ertifieﬁ‘
mail of its progress dpring each stage of planning the development:
of and, eventually, tﬂe development. The Advisory Panel is
expe;ted to provide input concerning lighting, parking,.exact
locaiiun of buildingsé traffic distribution anﬁ generation, the
population of professionasls, hours of operation, ﬁeﬂical waste
.generation. if any. géneral compatibility with the neiqhharhaod
and the County'uaster;?lan and the type and extent of any natural
raesource and manamadé:buffers. AJC agrees to give serious

congideration to the recommendations ¢of the Advisorxy Panel.

le6. In addition to the input f£rom the Advisory Panei,
AJC will present its plans to a2 Community InputTMEBtinéu('gIHF) éri
its equivalent under the Baltimore County development process in

effect from time to time.
17, In the event the proposed rezoning of Parcel A and
parcel B is approved,. this Agreement shall remain in’'€ull force

and effect until Januﬁry 1, 2040, at which time it will be of no

further force and affgcﬁ on the parties oz om Parcel A or
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Parcel B, After the termination of this Agreement, Parcel A and
Parcel B shall be subject to the comprehensive zZoning map process
then in effect in Baltimore County, Maryland.

18, AJC will provide copies of all anticipated
submittals to the County f£for the Property to the.Aﬂvisofy Panel by
certified mail at least 80 days prior to such submittal,

1. - In the event that AJC fails %o camply'with the
provisions set f£orth in this Agreement, any uses ntherw:se
parcitted as of right or by special exception in the zaning
granted in the 1992 Comprahansive zoning Map Process will revert
back to the uses parmitted in D.R.1 zone at the time of this
Agrae@ent as to all'pa;tians of Parcels A and B not then improved
or upon which construction has not vet commeénced.

IN WITNRESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed on
behalf of each 0f the parties hereto by its duly authorized |

officer’ as of the day and year first above written.

WITNESS: ASBOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIEE
‘ OF BALTIMORE * j
J pt , s - - 'ﬂ‘4n f A :
mw o \:-:u.s.*..-r_-# By : ‘/CL&C#L {-'. - uZ:HH'h-.-' (SEAL)

Robert W. Cannon., Counsel

BALTIMORE COUNTY MAXYLAND .
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Henry Hillen Jenkins il
12427 Park Heights Avenue

Owings Mills, MD 21111 ] &ECIEI VEB
NOV 3 0 2007

BY:ceenooo.

William J. Wiseman Hl, Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson MD 21204

. n - - - November 28, 2007

Dear Mr, Wiseman,

As a resident of the Garrison Forest Road community, it has come to my attention that
the Jewish Community Center, officially located at 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue, has applied for a
sign variance on the west side of Garrison Forest Road, 30’ north of Walinut Avenue.

| oppase this petition for variance to allow a larger and internatly lit sign, given the
residential nature of the community surrounding the JCC and throughout the area. Any sign on
Garrison Forest Road should be in keeping with the character, appearance and dimensions of the
signs of other institutions on this country road. We strongly oppose any larger options, and any
internal lighting which leads to a more urban and commercial feel. We believe that the sign
should blend in with the overall look of our community.

Within both the immediate and expanded Garrison Forest Road corridor, there are two
existing institutionat signs and five neighborhood signs. The average pillar size runs 2' - 3' high
with a 3" capstone and is &' long, including both pillars and the signs between. Eighty-five
percent of these signs are constructed of stone piliars with sand biasted wood signs running
between the pillars. The sign dimensions for the requested variance, with the proposed sign itself
at 96" wide and 72" high and then set in a large brick structure that increases the size
substantially and aiso has that brick planter extension, would far exceed anything along the road.
None of the existing signs are internally lit. In fact, one of the institutions replaced a lit sign
several years ago in response to requests from neighbors.

We trust that the intent of the institution is to be a “good neighbor”. As such, it is our
hope that any commercial-looking signs could remain at the official 3506 Gwynnbrook address,
and the impact to Garrison Forest Road couid be minimized.

Thank you for your attenttion to this matter.

Smcerely Youirs,

?]wﬂ«»ﬁ ) ]l
H&nry Hﬂlen Jenkins |

B W (ze
O\~ 4S—1x

PROTESTANT’S

EXHIBIT NO. 7 %W
LT AN :




Anne Baetjer Jonkins
12427 Park Heights Avenue
Owings Mills, MD 21111

William J. Wiseman !ll, Zoning Commissioner T e,

401 Bosiey Avenue
Towson MD 21204
November 28, 2007
Dear Mr. Wiseman,

As a resident of the Garrison Forest Road community, it has come to my attention that
the Jewish Community Center, officially located at 3506 Gwynnhrook Avenue, has applied for a

sign variance on the west side of Garrison Forest Road, 30" north of Wainut Avenue.

| oppose this petition for variance to allow a larger and internaliy fit sign, given the
residential nature of the community surrounding the JCC and throughout the area. Any sign on
Garrison Forest Road should be in keeping with the character, appearance and dimensions of the
signs of other institutions on this country road. We strongly oppose any farger options, and any
internal {ighting which ieads to a more urban and commerclal feel. We believe that the sign
should blend in with the overall look of our community.

Within both the immediate and expanded Garrison Forest Road corridor, there are two
existing institutional signs and five neighborhood signs. The average pillar size runs 2' - 3' high
with a 3" capstone and is 8' long, including both piliars and the signs between. Eighty-five
percent of these signs are constructed of stone pillars with sand blasted wood signs running
between the pillars. The sign dimensions for the requested variance, with the proposed sign itself
at 86" wide and 72" high and then set in a large brick sfructure that increases the size
substantially and aiso has that brick planter extension, would far exceed anything along the road.
None of the existing signs are internally lit. in fact, one of the institutions replaced a lit sign
several years ago in response to requests from neighbors.

We trust that the intent of the institution is to be a “good neighbor”. As such, itis our

o e o

hoj:e that any commercial-looking signs could remain at the official 3506 Gwynnbrook address,
and the impact tc Garrison Forest Road could be minimized.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

e
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FROM @ UPC FAX NO. @ 4102965469 Nov. 27 2887 B3:55PM Pl

v

BLu
 The Valleys Planning Council, fic. - 3007

2037 Courtlend Avenue, Towson, Marviand 21204
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5407, Towson, Atarvland 21285-5602
Phore: 310 337-pH7F, Faxo 410 296-5400

November 27, 2007

William J. Wiseman, 11
Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson MD 21204

RE: Casc# 7-475-A
Dear Commissioner Wiseman:

[ acn writing to express opposition to the vanance request to allow a larger-than-permitted sign at
the cutrance of the Associated Jewish Charities site on Garrison Forest Road. Many of our
members who live in the area are concerned about the design, primarily the large size, the urban
appearance, and the proposed lighting. The VPC does not believe the design is in keeping with
the rural character of the neighborhood.

[ understand from David Karceski that he will bave an alternate concept to propose at the hearmg
ot 11/30. Although [ asked for an advance copy, he informed me that the drawing will not be
ready until the actual time of the hearing. This is most unfortunate and rather inconsiderate,
especially in light of the fact that the first hearing was postponed without notice and there have
been several months to develop a revised concept. The VPC and the community would have
appreciated the opportunity to review any changes.

[ am unable to attend the hearing on 12/3. but 1 hope You will take our concerns into
consideration. We urge you to deny the request for a variance.
Sincerely,

Y, ¢ AP M Doee—ono

Teresa Moore
Executive Dhrector
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Bill Wiseman - Letter in opposition te proposed JCC sign on Garrison Forest Road

i —

- - - — - = = - r—
I I i iy oy —__ Lol — e bt
— e e o Ry, = . - A T —— - W T -
g l—— -_— e —— =, - 1 -

From: "Trish Deford" <tdeford@comcast.net>

To: <wwiseman@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Date: 11/26/07 3:02 PM

Subject: Letter in opposition to proposed JCC sign on Garrison Forest Road

CC: <jsmith@baltimorecountymd.gov>, <Moorevpe@comcast.net>
Mr.William J. Wiseman, lil, Zoning Commissioner November 26, 2007
401 Bosley Avenue,

Towson MD 21204

Cear Mr. Wisemanh,

We are concerned members of the Garrison Forest Road community. Together with our neighbors, we value the
cuiet, residential nature of our community and hope to keep it that way. Recently, it has come to our attention
that the Jewish Community Center, officially located at 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue, has applied for a sign variance
on the West side. of Garrison Forest Road, 30 feet North of Walnut Avenue.

We oppose this petition for variance to allow a larger and internally lit sign, given the residential nature of the
community surrounding the JCC and throughout the area. Iif the entrance off of Garrison Forest Road requires a
sign, it shouid be in keeping with the character, tone and dimensions of the other institutions with signs on the
neighborhood road. We strongly oppose any larger options, and any internal lighting which leads to a more urban
and commercial feel. We would look for the compaosition 1o help it blend into our community, as do the signs for
the Ruxton and Garrison Forest Schools.

Within both the immediate and expanded Garrison Forest Road corridor, there the two aforementioned existing
institutional signs and five neighborhood signs . The average pillar size runs 2' - 3' high with a 3" capstone and is
8’ iong, including both pillars and the signs between. Eighty—five percent of these signs are constructed of stone
pillars with sand blasted wood signs running between the pillars. The sign dimensions for the requested variance,
with the proposed sign itself at 98" wide and 72" high and then set in a large brick structure that increases the size
substantially and also has that brick planter extension, would far exceed anything along the road. None of

the existing signs are internally lit. in fact, one of the institutions replaced a lit sign several years ago in response
to Garrison Forest Road neighborhood complaints.

We trust that the intent of the institution is to be a “good neighbor”. As such, it is our hope that any “commercial’
signs could remain at the official 3506 Gwynnbrook,address, and the impact to Garrison Forest Road could be
minimized.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Trish and John Deford

309 Chattolanee Hill Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

file://C:\Documents and Settings\wwiseman\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001. HTM 11/27/07
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Mr.Wiiliam J. Wiseman, Wil, Zoning Commissioner Nov 27, 2007

401 Bosley Avenue,

Towson MD 21204 EECIERVIE
NOV 2 8 2007

Dear Mr. Wiseman, )

As a resident of the Garrison Forest Road community, it has come to our attention that the Jewish
Community Center, officially located at 3508 Gwynnbrook Avenue, has applied for a sign
variance on the West side of Garrison Forest Road, 30" North of Walnut Avenue.

We oppose this petition for variance to allow a larger and internally lit sign, given the residential
nature of the community surrounding the JCC and throughout the area. If the entrance off of
Garrison Forest Road requires a sign, it should be in keeping with the character, tone and
dimensions of the other institutions with signs on the neighborhood road. We strongly oppose
any larger options, and any internal lighting which leads to a more urban and commercial feel. We
would took for the compaosition 1o help it biend into our community, as indicated in the attached
photos.

Within both the immediate and expanded Garrison Forest Road corridor, there are two existing
institutional signs and five neighborhood signs . The average pillar size runs 2' - 3' high with a 3"
capstone and is 8' long, including both pillars and the signs between. Eighty-five percent of
these signs are constructed of stone pillars with sand blasted wood signs running between the
pillars..The sign dimensions for the requested variance, with the proposed sign itself at 96" wide
and 72" high and then set in a iarge brick structure that increases the size substantially and also
has that brick planter extension, would far exceed anything along the road. None of the existing
signs are intemally lit. In fact, one of the institutions replaced a lit sign several years ago in
response to Garrison Forest Road neighborhood complaints.

We trust that the intent of the institution is to be a "good neighbor”. As such, it is our hope that
any “commercial’ signs could remain at the official 3506 Gwynnbrook,address, and the impact to
Garrison Forest Road could be minimized.

- el

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Tracy and '

mes Bannantlne
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| Bill Wiseman - _ I e
From: - "ringelman” <ringeimanS@venzon.net>
3 To: - <wwiseman@balitimorecountymd.gov>, <moorevpc@comcast net>,
<TRPlhardy@aol.com>
Date: 11/29/07 9:24:19 PM
Mr.William J. Wiseman, I, Zoning Commissioner
Nov 23, 2007
401 Bosley Avenue,
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Wiseman,

As a resident of the Garrison Forest Road community, it has come to our
attention that the Jewish Community Center, officially located at 3506
Gwynnbrook Avenue, has applied for a sign variance on the West side of
Garrison Forest Road, 30' North of Walnut Avenue.

We oppose this petition for variance to allow a larger and internally lit

sign, given the residential nature of the community surrounding the JCC and
throughout the area. If the entrance off of Garrison Forest Road requires a
sign, it should be in keeping with the character, tone and dimensions of the
other institutions with signs on the neighborhood road. We strongly oppose
any larger options, and any internal lighting which leads to a more urban
and commercial feel. We would look for the composition to help it blend into
our community, as indicated in the attached photos.

Within both the immediate and expanded Garrison Forest Road corridor, there
are two existing institutional signs and five neighborhood signs . The
average pillar size runs 2' - 3' high with a 3" capstone and is 8’ long,
including both piliars and the signs between. Eighty-five percent of these
sighs are constructed of stone pillars with sand blasted wood signs running
between the pillars. The sign dimensions for the requested variance, with
the proposed sign itself at 96" wide and 72" high and then set in a large
brick structure that increases the size substantially and also has that

brick planter extension, would far exceed anything along the road. None of
the existing signs are internally lit. In fact, one of the institutions

repiaced a lit sign several years ago in response to Garrison Forest Road
neighbortiood complaints.

We trust that the intent of the institution is to be a "good neighbor”. As
such, it is our hope that any "commercial” signs could remain at the

official 3506 Gwynnbrook,address, and the impact to Garrison Forest Road
could be minimized.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Paul & Elizabeth Ringelman

3318 Serenity Way
Owings Mills, MD 21117




Mr. William J. Wiseman, |l November 26, 2007
Zoning Commissioner
401 Bosley Avenue,

Towson MD 21204

HE@EBEWE
' DEC 0 3 2007

= .

Dear Nr. \{Viseman,

. As 3 resident of the-Garison-Forest Road-community, it has come to our attention that the Jewish

Community Center, officially located at 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue, has applied for a sign
variance on the west side of Ganison Forest Road, north of Walnut Avenue.

We oppose this petition for vanance to allow a larger and internally lit sign, given the residential
nature of the community surrounding the JCC and throughout the area. if the entrance off of
Garrison Forest Road requires a sign, it should be in keeping with the character, tone and
dimensions of the other institutions with signs on the neighborhood road. We strongly oppose
any larger options, and any internal lighting which leads to a more urban and commercial feel. We
would look for the composition o help it blend into our community, as indicated in the attached
photos. =

Within both the immediate and expanded Garison Forest Road comidor, there are two existing
institutional signs and five neighborhood signs . The average pillar size runs 2' - 3' high with a 3"
capstone and is 8' long, including both pillars and the signs between. Eighty five percent of these
signs are constructed of stone pillars with sand blasted wood signs running between the pillars.
The sign dimensions for the requested variance, with the proposed sign itself at 96 inches wide
and 72 inches high and then set in a large brick structure that increases the size substantially and
aiso has that brick planter extension, would far exceed anything along the road. None of

the existing signs are internally lit. In fact, one of the institutions replaced a lit sign several years
ago in response to Garmison Forest Road neighborhood complamts.

We trust that the intent of the institution is to be a good neighbor. As such, it is our hope that any
commercia) signs could remain at the official 3506 Gwynnbrook,address, and the impact to

" Garrison Forest Road could be minimized.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely, +

A - X ! '- /

(fun ot ﬂqu ﬁf/%
v

David and Christy DiPietro

10 Chittenden Lane

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204

Return Service Requested

DAVID KARCESKI, ESQUIRE
VENABLE, BAETJER & HOWARD, LLP

210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE
TOWSON, MD 21204
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. Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A

Civil Engineers *» Surveyors ¢ Planners Mi

REVISED ZONING DESCRIPTION
. JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER, WEINBERG CAMPUS
3506 GWYNNBROOK AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the west side of Garrison Forest Road, which is of
varying width, at a distance of 140 feet north of Walnut Avenue, which is of

varying width; thence the following courses and distances:

S 37°28'41” E, 109.34 fi.; thence with a curve to the left,
140.36 ft, with a radius of 353.99 ft.;

N 34°45'28”" W, 132.58 ft.; thence
N 61°44'37” E, 134.88 ft. to the Point of Beginning

Being a pa{rt of the property that was recorded in Deed Liber 8698, Folio 33, and
containing 0.36 acre. Also known as #3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue and located In

the 4" Election District, 2™ Counciimanic District.

- PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO. (
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland £

Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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